PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED		
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS Surveyor: 42477 An extended recertific	cation health survey for	FC	000			
	compliance with 42 C requirements for Long conducted from 9/26/ 11/4/21. Dells Nursing	FR Part 483, Subpart B, g Term Care facilities, was 21 through 9/29/21 and on g and Rehab Center, Inc. pliance with the following					
	requirements: F550, F604, F609, F610, F658, F684, F686, F6744, F758, F801, F8	F577, F582, F585, F600, 637, F641, F642, F656, 690, F725, F726, F727, 312, F835, F837, F867, 383, F886, and F948.					
	was identified after th Medicaid Services (C of the 9/27/21 Recert CMS-2567. The facili and CDC recommend	a.m. an Immediate Jeopardy e Centers for Medicare and MS) Regional Office review ification Survey Form ty failed to implement CMS ded practices to prepare for 21 at 3:52 p.m. a copy of the					
	immediate jeopardy to provider for review. N was given verbally, vi administrator. Specifically, the provi	emplate was emailed to the otice of immediate jeopardy a telephone to the					
	usage to prevent the *Unvaccinated reside to a staff member who COVID-19 remained remaining resident po	spread of COVID-19. ents who had been exposed o had been positive with quarantined from the					
	wearing appropriate if *One of one CNAs for control practices after quarantined rooms.	PPE. Ilowed proper infection r leaving one of three					(ve) DATE
ABORATORY I	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	UPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE			TITLE		(X6) DATE

Samuel Van Voorst

Administrator

11/12/21

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued NOV 1 2 2021 program participation.

Event ID: KT5011

SD DOH-OLC

Facility ID: 0007

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 000	*Two of two observed for the potential of CC *Residents had been symptoms of COVID-PLAN: On 9/27/21 at 5:00 p. verified that the Immeremoved while the su The Immediate Jeoparprovider educated all COVID-19 exposed reinfection control praction COVID-19, and scribt Immediate Jeopardy 5:00 p.m. after the rer by the survey team.	wisitors had been screened DVID-19 illness. screened for signs and 19.  m. surveyors were able to ediate Jeopardy had been rivey team had been onsite. ardy was removed after the staff, quarantined esidents, implemented cices to prevent the spread reened all staff and visitors.  was removed on 9/27/21 at moval plan had been verified	F 000			
F 550 SS=D	§483.10(a) Resident I The resident has a rig self-determination, an access to persons an outside the facility, inc this section. §483.10(a)(1) A facilit with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	Rights.  And to a dignified existence, and communication with and dignified existence, and communication with and dignified existence and cluding those specified in an expectation of the existence of each and in an environment that the existence of each resident's ity must protect and	F 550	For the identification of multiple system failures that included lack appropriate response to resident grievant about sharing bathrooms. Appropriate de of resident when transporting to bathing a Resident 6 moved to another room that whave a more suitable bathroom situation. The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a de will ensure that resident rights are follows Setting up date to review residents rights medical director.	k of ces ecorum area. vould signee	11/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)			
F 550	§483.10(a)(2) The factor access to quality care severity of condition, amust establish and mapractices regarding treprovision of services residents regardless of the resident has the rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The factor acceptable from the facility.  §483.10(b)(1) The factor from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility.  §483.10(b)(2) The resident from the facility in	cility must provide equal regardless of diagnosis, or payment source. A facility aintain identical policies and ansfer, discharge, and the under the State plan for all of payment source.  Of Rights. right to exercise his or her ithe facility and as a citizen red States.  Cility must ensure that the his or her rights without a discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be overcion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this is not met as evidenced at it, interview, record review, provider failed to ensure:  (32) was transported from the residents' (6 and 13) coess to their shared	F 55	All facility staff who provide or are responsion to the above cares and services will be educated/re-educated by 10/19/21 by Int DON or Designee.  All residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all ident areas.  Policy education/re-education about role responsibilities for the above identified a care and services tasks will be provided 10/19/21 by Administrator or designee.  Monitoring those residents have a dignification suitable environment 3 times weekly for weeks, administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a demaking observations across all shifts to estaff compliance with All staff compliance above identified areas. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations amet, monitoring may reduce to twice moone month. Monthly monitoring will contiminimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or a destine QAPI committee and continued until facility demonstrates sustained compliances determined by the committee and medirector.  Administration, governing body represent and QAPI should see resolution with an effectively implemented and sustained procorrection.	to be iffed s and ssigned by led and 4 esignee ensure e in the lare being nthly for nue at a lare to the lace then dical		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	G	COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WING_		11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB O	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 550	assisted resident 32 stand aide lift.  *CNA F removed re an odor of bowel at *Without wiping res and G positioned recommode with whe *CNA G pulled a wiresident 32's left bu *CNA G then pulled commode out of he hallway to the bath resident's wheelcha Interview on 9/28/2 revealed:  *She did not realize exposed.  *The wheeled commode out of he shower chair fo *The facility practic transporting a resid fewer steps and eff resident was transpand then transferre bath area.  Review of resident *On the 8/30/21 and assessment, her conserved incontinent of bower of activities of performance deficit address transporting using the wheeled of the standard	sident 32's brief. There was that time. sident 32's bottom, CNAs Fesident 32 on a bedside toilet sels. hite terrycloth cover-up over and draped it around her, but attock remained exposed. It resident 32 in the wheeled ar room and down the public area, while pulling the air using her other hand.  If at 8:37 a.m. with CNA Get resident 32's left buttock was mode was described by her as ar the facility. The of using the commode for ent to the bath area involved for than it would be if the ported in his/her wheelchair donto the commode in the same status was scored as and she is frequently self-care, revised on 7/8/20, does not g the resident to the bath area	F 58	50			

STATEMENT (	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/	11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPROPRIA			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 550	the resident's consist on 9/27/21 was "loose *None of the care cor on 7/8/20, 9/30/20, 12 and 9/2/21 address the resident to the bath of the commode for treatment with the resident's prichoice.  Review of facility resignated to residents *Be treated with respective services consideration.  *Receive services con "special needs, likes *Personal privacy with personal care.  Review of the bath air "The bathing experied foster self respect [sied consistent understand the self resident and the transporting a resident self resident in a room of the bathroom. He said:  *The "neighbors think" One of the residents their side of the bathroom.  *One of the residents that their side of the residents.  *One of the residents.	ency of bowel at 8:30 a.m. e/diarrhea."  Inference notes documented 2/23/20, 3/25/21, 6/18/21, Ine method of transporting th area nor whether the use cansportation was consistent or lifestyle or personal  Ident rights document revealed the right to: ect, dignity, and Insidering a resident's and dislikes." In accommodations and  Ide job description revealed: ence for each resident will color and a feeling of worth by ding and kindness." In ent regarding the facility wheeled commode for int to the bath area.  Int 6 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 a.m. Int 7 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 a.m. Int 8 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 a.m. Int 9 on 9/27/	F	550				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION		
F 550	and stares at him."  Observation of resi interview confirmed with one door the oleading into a room residents.  Review of resident following bathroom the resident:  *A behavior note da at 7:30 p.m, reside and "started yelling shares the bathroovisited with residen "his bathroom mate door."  *A behavior note da documented reside slammed opposite will do that every time.  Additional review of the following informatioleting needs:  *On the 7/6/21 quale cognitive status was frequently incontine the task ADL - to between 9/5/21 and was independent with time and was in the time.  *The care plan focuperformance deficit no tasks related to start the time.	dent 6's bathroom during the I his bathroom had two doors ther side of the bathroom on occupied by two other  6's record revealed the concerns were reported by ated 6/8/21 documented that, ent 6 went into the bathroom and cursing at the resident he m with." When [nurse's name] to 6 about his behavior, he said, a never shuts the bathroom and 6 "went to restroom and door." The resident stated he me it is open.  If resident 6's record revealed ation about the resident's atterly MDS assessment, his a scored as intact, and he was ent of bladder.  The tresident of the tresident into the documentation of 19/29/21 showed the resident into the tresident of 19/29/21 showed the resident into the toleting 44% (35 of 79) of continent 49% (39 of 79) of	F 55				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) F		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	-The resident "require (X) staff CNA for toile -The resident is "able 1/25/21.  Review of care confed 4/22/21, 7/8/21, and documentation to add needs or concerns rebathroom.  Interview on 9/28/21 data set (MDS) coord *They discuss behave *Social services was *They discuss what of what action was take "If they identify a need respond to a behavior write a note on the eland the charge nurse *She will modify the conthe behavior repoor *She was not aware on the behavior repoor *She was involved in resident incidents and aily stand-up report *She listed the name had conflicts with a resident for the confirmed she was a complaints of resident dor while resident 6 *A sign was posted of *A sign *A s	es (SPECIFY assistance) by ting," dated 5/29/20. It to toilet himself," dated arence notes on 1/28/21, 9/28/21 revealed no dress the resident's toileting elated to his shared at 11:10 a.m. with minimum dinator D revealed: iors during the daily report. involved. aused the behavior and in. ad to change the way staff or, they tell the staff on duty, lectronic record dashboard, adds it to their shift reports. care plan as needed based its. of resident 6's behaviors.  at 1:51 p.m. with social ant E revealed: discussing resident to d behaviors through their at 10 a.m. s of residents that she knew commate or other residents. resident 6 in the last but ware of resident 6's in the bathroom door on the bathroom to remind him	F	550			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WNG		11/04/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB O	ENTER INC	14	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLÉTION			
F 550	*She did not offer a taken to address re Review of the MDS revealed essential of *Continual update of orders or resident shows and as *Receive verbal rept *Check on resident *Complete assessment *Assess resident reduced the solving issues in reduced the solving issues in reduced the solving issues in reduced the solving assessment *Assess resident nethat addresses soci psychosocial needs *Continually mainta concerning all aspects *Continually mainta conce	ny other actions she had sident 6's complaints.  coordinator job description duties included: of the resident's care plan as status changes. to make professional seessments of residents. For from charge nurse, so with a change of condition. The including bowel and status.  all services designee job deresponsibilities included: cial and emotional needs of sidents' everyday lives and sidents'	F 550					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				X3) DATE : COMP			
		435129	B. WING		11/0	04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	an intervention revised resident toileted hims "occasionally he may "The task ADL - toilet between 9/5/21 and 9 was independent with the time and was contime.  Review of care confer 2/11/21, 5/6/21, and 3 documentation to add needs or concerns resident of the facility conduct surveyors and any play respect to the facility; (ii) Receive informatic client advocates, and to contact these agents and family members.	for ADL self-care evised on 11/13/20, noted ad on 2/11/21 that the self independently but request assistance of one." suse documentation b/29/21 showed the resident of toileting 44% (35 of 75) of tinent 43% (34 of 79) of the  rence notes dated 11/12/20, b/7/22/21 revealed no dress the resident's toileting lated to his shared  at 1:51 p.m. with social ant E revealed she was not 3 was unable to use the times. blts/Advocate Agency Info b)(11) esident has the right to- ts of the most recent survey ted by Federal or State and on from agencies acting as be afforded the opportunity incies.			F 577  For the identification of multiple system faithat included lack of appropriate availabilit survey results and lack of contact informat reporting complaints to the department of The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a des will ensure that the residents rights are foll Setting up date to review resident rights w medical director.  Survey results were relocated to an open where they will not be covered and readily available. Located on wall between admin office and MDS office. Contact information the Department of Health is posted in the sarea.	ilures ty of tion for health. ignee lowed. vith spot vistrator	11/4/21

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	G		COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_		11.	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 577	the facility.  (ii) Have reports with certifications, and corespecting the facility years, and any plan respect to the facility to review upon requisity. Post notice of the areas of the facility that accessible to the purious of the facility shall information about control of the facility f	n respect to any surveys, implaint investigations made by during the 3 preceding of correction in effect with a variable for any individual est; and a availability of such reports in that are prominent and blic. In a not make available identifying implainants or residents. This not met as evidenced on, interview, and policy illed to make accessible to all expresentatives the most is and contact information cies and advocacy groups.  The sum of them who are regular attendees of exercise and advocacy groups.  The sum of them who are regular attendees of exercise and advocacy groups.  The sum of them who are regular attendees of exercise and advocacy groups.  The sum of them who are regular attendees of exercise and advocacy groups.  The sum of the exercise area in the center of the exercise area in the center of the exercise area in the center of the exercise area in the most recent exercises at that time due to	F 5	All staff will be informed of the new losurvey results and where number is presidents to contact department of he Inservice on 10/18/21.  Maintenance Director or designee with availability of survey results and inforposted for state agencies weekly for and monthly for 2 additional months.  Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or at the QAPI committee and continued uffacility demonstrates sustained compas determined by the committee and director.  Administration, governing body represent QAPI should see resolution with effectively implemented and sustained correction.	costed for ealth at our ealth at our ealth at our ealth at our ealth mation four weeks designee to ntil the liance then medical sentation an	

CENTER	STOR WEDIOARE GT	ALDIONID OF LALOE	1			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582 SS=D	information for report state survey agency.  Interview and observe with activities director *The survey results be the medication cart medicat	ation on 9/28/21 at 2:49 p.m.  The Sconfirmed: In and binder were behind a sking them inaccessible. In above the bin announcing survey results. It information for reporting tate was not found.  The last "inspection for th	F 577	F 582  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac appropriate contact information availabili ombudsman and state agency as well as Medicare notices given.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a decreated as necessary policies and proce for the above identified areas. Setting up review policy with medical director.	ek of ity for s esignee edures	11/4/21

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
435129 B. WING			11/04/2021			
DELLS NU	DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		
TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PR REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) T.			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 582	section.  §483.10(g)(18) The faresident before, or at periodically during the available in the facility services, including an covered under Medical facility's per diem rate (i) Where changes in and services covered Medicaid State plan, notice to residents of reasonably possible.  (ii) Where changes aritems and services th facility must inform th 60 days prior to imple (iii) If a resident dies of transferred and does facility must refund to representative, or est deposit or charges alred per diem rate, for the resided or reserved of facility, regardless of discharge notice requivity. The facility must resident representative the resident within 30 date of discharge from (v) The terms of an arbehalf of an individual facility must not conflithese regulations.	acility must inform each the time of admission, and e resident's stay, of services y and of charges for those by charges for services not are/ Medicaid or by the e. coverage are made to items by Medicare and/or by the the facility must provide the change as soon as is the made to charges for other at the facility offers, the e resident in writing at least mentation of the change. Or is hospitalized or is not return to the facility, the the resident, resident ate, as applicable, any ready paid, less the facility's days the resident actually retained a bed in the any minimum stay or irements. Sefund to the resident or re any and all refunds due days from the resident's	F 58	Administrator, governing body represent interim DON, and any others identified a necessary will ensure ALL facility staff responsible for the assigned task(s) hav received education/training with demons competency and documentation.  SSD or designee will audit NOMNC weefour weeks, then twice a month for mont monthly for an additional four months.  Monitoring results will be reported by SS designee to the QAPI committee and countil the facility demonstrates sustained compliance then as determined by the committee and medical director.  Administration, governing body represer and QAPI should see resolution with an effectively implemented and sustained procrection.	e strated skly for h and sD or a ntinued	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE THRESHER DR L RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFII TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582	Based on interview an failed to provide propreviewed residents (3 that facility charges wander Medicare when services ended. Findings include:  1. Review of resident *He was admitted to the *He was started on pland occupational the *Occupational therapy ended on 7/1 *A notice of Medicare was signed by reside 7/13/21.  *There was no notice nursing facility service.  Review of resident 94 *He was admitted to the *Three therapy service and speech - started *Speech therapy service and speech - started *Speech therapy service and speech was dis 4/24/21.  *The resident was dis 4/24/21.  *The resident was dis 4/24/21.  *No notices of Medicate found in resident 94's Interview with social 9/29/21 at 9:14 a.m.  *She did not know about the facility after all the facility after all the started the social speech spe	and record review, the facility er notices to two of three and 94) informing them would no longer be covered in their skilled therapy  36's record revealed: the facility on 6/16/21. In the facility on 6/16/21 and physical 3/21. In the facility on 6/17/21 and physical 3/21. In the facility on 6/17/21 and physical 3/21. In the facility on 6/16/21 and physical 6/21 and physical 6/21 and for a coverage for skilled 6/21 and for a coverage for	F	582			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 582 F 585 SS=F	assistant. *If notices were provice representative, she of Grievances CFR(s): 483.10(j)(1)-1. §483.10(j) Grievance §483.10(j)(1) The resignity of the fact that hears grievances reprisal and without for the fact that hears grievances reprisal. Such grievances reprisal. Such grievances and the furnished as well as the furnished, the behavioresidents, and other of facility stay. §483.10(j)(2) The resignity facility must make provide grievances the accordance with this §483.10(j)(3) The fact on how to file a grievato the resident. §483.10(j)(4) The fact grievance policy to end all grievances regard contained in this paraprovider must give a contained in this paraprovider must give a contained.	ded to resident 94's bould not find them.  (4)  s. ident has the right to voice lity or other agency or entity without discrimination or ear of discrimination or notes include those with reatment which has been that which has not been for of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC dident has the right to and the compt efforts by the facility to be resident may have, in paragraph.  It was to entire the prompt resolution ance or complaint available dility must establish a finite the prompt resolution arding the residents' rights agraph. Upon request, the copy of the grievance policy rievance policy must	F 585	For the identification of multiple system of that included lack of appropriate responsive resident grievances.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dereviewed as necessary policies and proof or the above identified areas. Setting up review policy with medical director.  All facility staff who provide or are responsor the above cares and services will be educated/re-educated by 10/19/21 by Administrator or designee.  Monitoring of determined approaches to effective. Implementation and ongoing sustainment include at a minimum 2 time weekly for 4 weeks, SSD, Activity Director a designee making observations across to ensure staff compliance with All staff compliance in the above identified areas weeks of monitoring demonstrating expeare being met, monitoring may reduce to monthly for one month.  Monthly monitoring will continue at a min for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by SS and/or a designee to the QAPI committed continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance then as determined.	esignee edures date to ensure es or and/or all shifts. After 4 ctations twice imum	11/4/21
	postings in prominent facility of the right to the	ndividually or through locations throughout the ile grievances orally in writing; the right to file		committee and medical director.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING _		11/04/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION	
F 585	grievances anonymo of the grievance office can be filed, that is, haddress (mailing and number; a reasonable completing the review to obtain a written degrievance; and the crindependent entities be filed, that is, the popular program or protection (ii) Identifying a Grievancy and State Loprogram or protection (ii) Identifying a Grievance proposible for overs receiving and tracking conclusions; leading by the facility; maintainformation associate example, the identity grievances submitted written grievance decoordinating with stanecessary in light of (iii) As necessary, taprevent further potentight while the allege investigated; (iv) Consistent with § reporting all alleged abuse, including injuing and/or misappropriation anyone furnishing seprovider, to the adminas required by State (v) Ensuring that all vinclude the date the	usly; the contact information ial with whom a grievance his or her name, business email) and business phone e expected time frame for w of the grievance; the right dision regarding his or her contact information of with whom grievances may ertinent State agency,  Organization, State Survey and advocacy system; wance Official who is eeing the grievance process, g grievances through to their any necessary investigations alining the confidentiality of all ed with grievances, for of the resident for those dranonymously, issuing cisions to the resident; and the and federal agencies as specific allegations; king immediate action to tial violations of any resident draid violations involving neglect, ries of unknown source, ion of resident property, by strvices on behalf of the nistrator of the provider; and	F 5	85		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB C	ENTER INC	-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREF		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DAT DEFICIENCY)			
F 585	summary of the per regarding the reside as to whether the gronfirmed, any correlated by the facility and the date the write (vi) Taking appropriaccordance with State of the residents' right or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entite the State Survey Action or if an outside entities and provide entitle the State Survey Action or if an outside entities and provide entitle entities and policy review, the established grievance of	tinent findings or conclusions ent's concerns(s), a statement rievance was confirmed or not ective action taken or to be as a result of the grievance, itten decision was issued; ate corrective action in ate law if the alleged violation at is confirmed by the facility y having jurisdiction, such as gency, Quality Improvement at law enforcement agency for any of these residents' at of responsibility; and dence demonstrating the ces for a period of no less than suance of the grievance  It is not met as evidenced  on, interview, record review, the facility failed to follow and ce procedure that designated provided information on how and ensured prompt resolution aree of three residents (6, 11,	F 585				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	E
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG	ARRAGA DELEGATIVATO TO TUE	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 585	not be here because they have so much to a sturday mail is "so later in the day."  Review of the reside September 2021 revolution and the sept	ent to know "this aide should she is so not respectful, but rouble getting staff." Interest of passed out until ont council minutes for April ealed: It's concerns had been at during resident council ed during the 4/13/21 meeting the same day on a function with a resolution state of as resolved as resolved as resolved in the 5/12/21 minutes enoted in the solution or action taken and response.  The facility rules related to the remind the activity assistants as the mail carrier drops at 8:40 a.m. revealed: mplaint forms "used to be mail to the passed to the passed to be mail to the passed to the	F	585	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC		NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	6 revealed he had con *Sharing the bathroom the room on the opport (Refer also to F550, fi *The clippers, pens, a missing. He "reported brush it off."  *His room is too cold a Review of resident 6's following concerns ha resident and document notes dated:  *9/23/20 at 10:18 a.m. freezing in my room a get any sleep." Certificassistant/medication awould get him a blank know that room is colo *5/29/21 at 7:30 p.m., new pair of shoes" we "people keep taking the when I am not there," hard candies.  *6/8/21 at 7:30 pm., rebathroom and "started resident he shares the writer of the note visite behavior, he said, "his shuts the bathroom de *7/22/21 at 8:12 a.m. between the resident assistant/medication as sistant/medication a	at 10:45 a.m. with resident neerns about: In with the two residents in site side of the bathroom. Inding 2.) Inding 2.) Indind clothes that have gone I it to the boss, but they just at night. It record revealed the individual been reported by the inted by staff as behavior I., resident "shouted, 'It's and I haven't been able to ited nursing aide H told the resident she are not in his room and hing [sic] from my room including pens, remotes, esident 6 went into the died with resident 6 about his is bathroom with." When the ed with resident 6 about his is bathroom mate never oor." I regarding an altercation and certified nursing aide H over the room ing on the air conditioner. Inding 1.)	F	585			

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	000000 C	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 T	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  HRESHER DR  RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	resident stated he will open.  Interview on 9/28/21 a services/office assista *She did not know the grievances.  *"I haven't seen a grie *She was not aware of about missing items.  *She did not know resident by his room temperate to be about missing items.  *She did not know resident by his room temperate to be about missing items.  *The grievance forms they did not know who they confirmed they used by activities directly activities directly acknowledged investigated with a time and/or representative *Grievances related to misappropriation (una	ed opposite door." The I do that every time it is  at 1:51 p.m. with social ant E revealed: e facility process for filing evance form." of resident 6's concerns sident 6 was "still bothered" at 3:46 p.m. with ess manager B, and interim revealed: resident 6's reports of a should be available, but ere the form was. compliment/complaint form ector S for resident council m they used for grievances. I find previously completed  that grievances should be nely response to the resident end authorized use of a eed to be reported to the	F	585				
	Surveyor: 42477	11's electronic medical						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 , ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	435129 B. WING			11/04/2021				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	:	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 585	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		F 5	85				
	*Her was sent through *Social services/office resident 11's daughte longer worked. *Resident 11's daught cell phone.  Interview on 9/29/21 a regarding resident 11 revealed: *Laundry department resident's cell phone. *They did not have a followed. *They do not offer to a facility is at fault.  Interview on 9/29/21 a administrator A revea *He had been unawar resident 11's cell pho *They would have offe phone if they had been	n the laundry. e assistant (SS/OA) E called er notifying her phone no eter bought resident 11 a new eat 10:40 a.m. with SS/OA E and the cell phone unknowingly washed the grievance policy that they replace items even when the eat 10:48 a.m. with led: e of the incident regarding ne. ered to replace her cell						
	*"It is the policy of [far accessible, responsive which protects resident to report any grievance *Residents and repre concerns and complate writing" regarding care	e grievance procedure nts and their families' ability ses with this facility."						
	would: -Promptly investigateCorrect any condition	eives a grievance, they  n found to be inconsistent procedures and the rights						

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES					. 0000 0001	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLONII	DOING AND DELIAB CE	TED INC		1400 THRESHER DR		
DELL'S NO	RSING AND REHAB CEI	VIER INC		DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	on behalf of a resider Administrator, the Dir appropriate departme time, place nature of persons involved, and be included in order to follow-up action."	their residents. resident or someone acting at should be directed to our ector of Nursing, or int head. Details concerning occurrence or condition, if other pertinent facts should of facilitate investigation and occurrence for resolving an exclusive remedy lents."	F 585	F 600		
SS=H	Exploitation The resident has the neglect, misappropria and exploitation as de includes but is not lim corporal punishment, any physical or chemitreat the resident's message of the second involuntary seclusion; This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 06365 Based on observation and policy review, the *Three of three resides	involuntary seclusion and cal restraint not required to edical symptoms.  y must- e verbal, mental, sexual, or		For the identification of multiple system failures that included lad appropriate identification of abuse, negle verbal abuse. Appropriate response to recomplaints of disrespect and negligence staff member. Appropriate investigation, documentation, and reporting of residen incidents such as a hematoma after a fafrom hot tea, instance of delay in cares a residents subjected to negligence and veabuse by a staff member.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dereviewed as necessary policies and proof or the above identified areas. Setting up review policy with medical director.  Staff in-service provided on 10/18/21 who covered Abuse, Neglect, and Mandatory reporting.  ALL residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all idential areas.	ck of ect, and esident by a t II, a burn and erbal esignee cedures o date to	11/4/21

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIDEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION			
F 600	*Two of two resident neglect related to de *Facility intervention death of resident (98 *One of one resident had resulted from a *One of one resident related to hot tea. Findings include:  1. Interview with resia.m. revealed he had being too cold at nig done to fix it. (Refer Review of resident 6 (EMR) revealed: *He had reported his documented as behat on 9/23/20 at 10:18 *CNA/MA H responded to the blanket and "let main cold." *On 7/22/21 at 8:12 *Went into the resided dressedTurned on the air cold in there." -Resident 6 "called to air on." -CNA/MA H told resisted for the resident "stood kept calling her a bit. The resident "then sident "then s	is (3 and 41) were free from slayed care and services. Is related to an unexpected so were followed. It (16) with a hematoma which fall. It (29) was free from burns sladent 6 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 documents about his room that and nothing had been also to F585, finding 2.)  I's electronic medical record is concern and it had been avior notes:  B. a.m. by registered nurse Y: led to the resident's call light. It's freezing in my room ble to get any sleep."  resident she would get him a manner know that room is a.m. by CNA/MA H: ent's room to get him up and conditioner because "it was so the aid a bitch for turning his dent she "will turn it off in a d to finish getting ready."  up and swung at CNA and	F 60	We acknowledge what had occurred an investigated CNA/MA H. Upon completi investigation of alleged incidents CNA/M terminated.  Administrator, governing body represen interim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task(s received education/training with demonstrate and documentation.  Monitoring will be included with the aud F 550 ensuring they feel that they are in environment.  DON and/or a designee will report finding QAPI committee and continued until the demonstrates sustained compliance the determined by the committee and medic director.  Administration, governing body represe and QAPI should see resolution with an effectively implemented and sustained procorrection.	on of the MA H was tative, others facility shave strated its for tag a safe a facility en as cal			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	They can't do whatev -Discussed with CNA the resident's home."  2. Interview on [date anonymity] with a star remain anonymous re *CNA/MA H is "mean *The staff member he resident "to go in his going to toilet him aga *The staff member re management and the reliable to reprimand  Interview on [date and anonymity] with anoth wished to remain anoth two specific incidents * Resident 8's call light -CNA/MA H said, "I'm just took her to the bar -The staff member re was just diagnosed we resulting in the need toileting.  -CNA/MA H was obset take care of resident *Resident 31's wife cather resident was in the to respond to his call -The staff member oblights were on at the tat the nurses station.	on, "This is my house. er they want." /MA H and "reminded this is  and time withheld due to ff member who wished to eported: to residents." eard CNA/MA H tell a cants" because she was not ain. ported the concerns to ey replied that "she is too or let go."  d time withheld due to ner staff member who nymous reported witnessing : nt was on. not going back in there; I athroom." minded her that resident 8 //ith a urinary infection for more frequent and urgent erved to walk away and not 8. alled the staff member while her room waiting for someone light. Deserved that no other call itime and "all the CNAs were " rd saying, "I'll will be there	F	600			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) I IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BU		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	Į(X	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL P		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	E ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION DATE			
F 600	taking care of reside thank you would be a -When resident 31's CNA/MA H entered t light, and said, "I just -The staff member e was having problems movements at the tir Surveyor 42477: Review of CNA/MA I she had instances of regarding residents a Surveyor 06365: Interview on 9/29/21 administrator A, busin DON M revealed: "They were not awar CNA/MA H.  *Administrator B said neglect. *All staff are mandat grievance involves a "Grievances related be reported to the st "They will investigated be revealed: "CNA/MA H would tuconditioners.  *Residents would cowant them turned off	ed out of the room, after nt 31, she said, "Please and appreciated."  light came on again, he room, turned off the call took care of you." explained that the resident is with loose bowel me.  H's employee file revealed if written warnings in the past and her behavior with them.  at 3:46 p.m. with mess manager B, and interim in the allegations related to at the allegations would be cory reporters when a buse or neglect. To abuse and neglect need to atte.  It the allegations "right away."  and time withheld due to mymous staff member arm on residents' air in mplain that they were cold or in the stake care of the sides to take care of the sides and the cold or in the stake care of the sides and the cold or in the sides and the cold or in the sides are cold or in the sides and the cold or in the sides are cold or	F6	600				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH  DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	documentation in find Surveyor: 26632 3. Review of resident progress notes revea *On 9/12/21 at 3:47 pthat staff and peers a attempts to redirect pgo into peers room, gand yell at them." *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 p(RN)/interim director documented the follor-"Data: RN found paticalled CNA [certified hallway to come to the was found sleeping a up to the EZ stand. Docalled to patient's room was bright red/purple off of the toilet and in supper. Expected time toilet in EZ stand was -"Action: Pt was take Both nurses aides we their side of the situal -"Response: DON follaides." *On 9/18/21 at 7:39 a peers and staff by the letting go. Staff atternagitated and refused states she is "healing toy cat to hold. Pt in cat peers, hold their has them from eating. Gri	ided with CNA/MA H's ing 1.  3's interdisciplinary led:  a.m. "Pt. [resident] insistent re her family member. Staff t, but continues. Pt noted to irab peers arms bilaterally  .m. registered nurse of nursing (DON) M wing:  ient [resident] on toilet. RN nursing assistant] on that repatient sroom. The patient gainst the wall still hooked if it is included in the wheelchair to go to retain the wheelchair to go to retain the wheelchair to go to retain the to the wheelchair to go to retain the total to the resident was left on a 20-25 min. [[minutes]."  In off toilet via RN and DON. Rece called to the room to tell tion."  Is owed up with both nurses the hands/arm and note [not] pts to intervene, pt becomes to release grip on peer. Pt "peer. Pt given therapeutic dining room, again grabbing ands/arms and stopping	F	500		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
	435129	B. WING		11/04/2	021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	'	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
stating they are her in physically having to a peers." Peers are been having poor personal *On 9/21/21 at 7:46 at to other residents and resident brought to a doll, resident doing a monitor."  *On 9/25/21 at 6:00 and the having station and was graduarms."  Interview on 9/28/21 DON M revealed:  *She had been the Roon the toilet.  *The other nurse was who had just started.  *The two CNAs were the two CNAs were the sagreed CNAs assist resident 3 off a sist resi	essively and not letting go, family members." "Staff remove pt hands from hurting acoming agitated with pt all boundaries." a.m. "Resident seen going up and grabbing their arms, hurses station, given a baby better, will continue to bom. "Resident was wheeling groom and near nurses obing at other residents legs, at 3:30 p.m. with interim and the practical nurse N, her shift. The CNA O and CNA P. Do and P had neglected to the toilet in a timely manner. Seted any other investigation or as incident. The esident 3's behaviors of the ents. The near anti-psychotic arred and those behaviors incident reports to indicate ints were if they had been emotionally, family ysician notifications.	F 600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION AND IMPER		TIPLE CONSTRI		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			1	1/04/2021
,	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		1400 THRE	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ESHER DR PIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	*Her eyes had been sleeping. *She was wearing a *There was vomit do on her left hand. *The call light was of to her. *The call light had not to her. *AD S had been in the next to resident 41's -She had vomited eafeeling wellNormally she would room wandering aro wheelchair. *Refer to F690, finding observation at the foresident in the same her: *9/27/21 at 10:43 a.m. *9/27/21 at 11:00 a.m. Observation on 9/27 housekeeper/laundm. *She had entered resit and exited. *Resident 41 still had area and on her han Surveyor: 42477	r room seated in her recliner. closed and appeared to be clothing protector. where front chest area and in the arm of the recliner next of been triggered.  at 10:20 a.m. with activity reding resident 41 revealed: the hallway near her office and room and stated: and used a wheelchair. In the facility with her and the condition with vomit still on the facility are revealed the condition with room and cleaned and the facility of the facility with her and the facility are revealed the condition with room and cleaned and the facility are revealed: sident 41's room and cleaned and the facility of the facility are revealed: sident 41's room and cleaned and the she left the room.	F	600			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL' A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		435129	B. WING			111	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	*The facility had identified missed 10 doses of himedication.  *In a response to the following in place: -A cheat sheet for ord medicationsA physician will be not falls or early the nextWhen a resident has at least once per shiftAn audit of medication to quality assurance in (QAPI) committee for employedMedication error will 2020Education was provisitively including Classified was provided.  *Refer to F865, finding the had experienced stay at the facility. *On 4/11/20 he had a end of the himself	e facility for rehabilitation.  dified that resident 95 had dis morphine sulfate  incident the facility put the dering and reordering  otified any time a resident morning.  It a fall, they will be checked of for 24 hours.  In fill times will be reported oreformance improvement of three months.  It be reported at QAPI in May ded to medication aides NA/MA H.  If g 1.  It is EMR revealed:  It three falls during his short  If all with a note stating:  Resident placed his call light all light, CNA summoned on as resident appeared to deat to his bed with his him, attends 1/2 ways down dightly incontinent. Resident's in its lowest position to the ked resident if he could derived the could deriv	F	600			

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	*Vital signs were chee *At 9:59 a.m. he was -"Resident increasir complaining of chills.' *The next note at 6:00 -"Nurse called to resis sitting in his wheelcha unresponsive to staff. placed in bed and Nu and heart sounds. No family notified. On-Ca calling back." *His physician had no *His family had not be *Follow-up vitals had when he was noted to 6. Observation and in a.m. with interim DON revealed: *DON M was doing a 16's head. *Resident 16 had falle and had a large hema head. *The hematoma had a ago. *Resident 16 had to g department (ED) to g hematoma.  Review of resident 16 *She had been admitt 2021. *On 9/1/21: -"Head pain d/t [due t *On 9/2/21:	cked at that time. noted to be: noted and pale,  i) p.m. stated: dent's room. Resident is air hunched over Face purple. Resident was rese listened for lung sounds ne present. 1750[5:50 p.m.] all doctor notified will be at been notified of the fall. not been completed, even be "pale".  terview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 I M and resident 16 dressing change to resident en a couple of weeks ago atoma on the back of her split open a couple of days go to the emergency et stitches to close the  I's EMR revealed: ted to hospice in June of	F	600			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	the back of the head. *On 9/8/21: -"Bruising noted on previous fall" *On 9/8/21 the minim and charge nurse evashe had on 9/1/21. *That documentation -"MDS nurse and charesident at this time propresent with large for scull [sp] with bruisher neck down to the also has a bruise on hon her right buttock *It was not until 9/8/2/family had been notifition 9/9/21 there had the Physician had been to 9/25/21 she was because resident 16 k. Kleenex in her hands stated: -"upon observation side of head; noticed hematoma was not in area measuring 2.5 in Resident had a fall on hematoma" *There had been inco which the fall occurree the the deen no in the state that the fall occurree the the deen no in the state that the fall occurree the the deen no in the state that the fall occurree the the deen no in the state that the fall occurree the fall occ	ell 9/2. Has an abrasion to"  neck and head from  um data set (MDS) nurse aluated resident from the fall  stated: arge nurse evaluated bost fall, resident continues thematoma on the left back sing going from the back of left front shoulder, resident ther left buttock and a bruise  of documentation that the ted. been documentation that ten updated. transferred to the ED was noted to have bloody The nurse's observations  of the back of resident's left that the skin to her attact and was an opened anches by 2.2 inches.  of 9/8 that left behind this  misistancies on the date in d. anvestigation of this fall. eport submitted to the South of Health regarding this fall.	F	600			
		29's EMR revealed: rns on her inner thighs in					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604 SS=D	*On 6/8/21: -"Resident grabbed as from the table and splegs, back of left leg is this time, lotion applies monitor." *On 6/10/21: -Follow up to her burrone intact and two has *On 6/12/21: -Documentation of a letter of the second of the seco	another residents Hot Tea bilt it [spilled] between her sered, no blistering noted at ed. Nursing will continue to  a. She had three blisters, ad opened.  Barge intact blister.  And pink, with no intact  Bocumentation that the anotified or her family. A Physical Restraints A 483.12(a)(2)  And Dignity. Both to be treated with respect  Convenience, and not be or convenience, and not be ident's medical symptoms, A 12(a)(2).  Another treatment of the free from abuse, ation of resident property, befined in this subpart. This anited to freedom from a involuntary seclusion and a ical restraint not required to			For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac appropriate assessment and documental well as staff education about resident util safety harness.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dewill review, revise, create as necessary pand procedures for the above identified a Setting up date to review policy with medical director.  All facility staff re-educated and shown whinder for correct use of harness is for read and as needed.	k of tion as izing a signee solicies areas. lical	11/4/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 604	§483.12(a) The facility §483.12(a)(2) Ensure from physical or cher purposes of discipline are not required to tre symptoms. When the indicated, the facility of alternative for the lead document ongoing re restraints. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on observation and policy review, the one of one sampled r upper extremity harne the use as a restrictive *Ensured staff had be properly put resident *Ensured staff placed or documented her re Findings include:  1. Observation and in p.m. with resident 29 *Was wearing a harne strap were both high of *Stated the harness h on correctly.  *Stated when it is not or is slumped over in *Asked this surveyor help fix the harness, slumped over in her of	e that the resident is free nical restraints imposed for e or convenience and that eat the resident's medical use of restraints is must use the least restrictive st amount of time and evaluation of the need for is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, e provider failed to ensure esident (29) wearing a less had been assessed for e or enabler including: len educated on how to 29's harness on. Ithe harness on resident 29 lefusals.  Iterview on 9/26/21 at 1:30 revealed she: less, the upper and lower on her breastbone. Itelped her when staff put it on correctly, she has fallen her chair. It oget a staff member to las she was significantly shair. If ifed nursing assistant (CNA)	F 60	Administrator, governing body repinterim DON, medical director, and identified as necessary will ensure staff responsible for the assigned received education/training with docompetency and documentation.  CNA and/or a designee will condumonitoring for all areas identified a Monitoring of determined approace effective implementation and ongo sustainment include at a minimum weekly for 4 weeks, after 4 weeks demonstrating expectations are be monitoring may reduce to twice m month. Monthly monitoring will comminimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported administrator, interim DON, and/or the QAPI committee and continue facility demonstrates sustained co as determined by the committee a director.	d any others ALL facility task(s) have emonstrated act auditing and above. hes to ensure bing 2 times of monitoring eing met, onthly for one ntinue at a  by r a designee to d until the mpliance then		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING			11/	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Interview on 9/29/21 nursing assistant (CN *Stated she had not rethe harness. *Had not been sure herogrecity.  2. Observation on 9/2 resident 29 revealed *Was in the TV area of *Was slumped over in *Did not have a harned *Did not have a harned *Parkinson's disease -Weakness. *The harness had be in May of 2021. *Therapy included insensure resident 29 w *She had multiple fall Review of resident 29 w *She had falls documdates: -6/8/216/10/216/29/217/5/218/31/21. *She had not been wany of those falls. *Her physician had reand stated:	at 1:45 p.m. with certified IA) Q revealed she: eceived any education on ow to put on the harness 27/21 at 11:26 a.m. of she: of the dining room. In her chair. ess on. O's electronic medical record ed: en recommended by therapy structions and pictures to ore the harness correctly.	F	604			

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3)	) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	Review of resident 2 revealed: *"Do not have strap *"Please not that a correct length and shadjusted. Also note that above WC [wheelchestrap will raise to [too incorrectly positioned.  Review of resident 2 she had not been as harness.  Review of resident 2 assessments reveale. *Her 6/1/21 and 8/20 assessments stated: -For the use of a trummarked "not used."  Interview on 9/28/21 administrator A, busing interim director of nu. *Staff had been told: 29 if she wanted to we. *If resident 29 refuses they would document. *They agreed that a evaluated to see if it on the MDS. *They agreed document.	9's harness instructions os above breasts" Ill straps are positioned at nould not need to be that if back strap is clipped air] back brackets, chest of high on chest and become d."  9's assessments revealed sessed by nursing for the  9's minimum data set (MDS) ed: 1/21 quarterly MDS  ok restraint, it had been  at 3:45 p.m. with ness office manager B, and rsing (DON) M revealed: that they were to ask resident wear her harness. In that in her chart, harness needed to be was a restraint and marked mentation had not shown that in refusing to wear her her her her her her her her her he	F 6	04		

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  100 THRESHER DR  ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 604	*The data collected, a -Medical diagnosis re -Physical assessmen -Cognitive statusElimination patternDecision-making skil -Behavior patterns. *There would be docurestraints. *There would be a rev *Care plan would be a *The restraint would be Reporting of Alleged	and analysis will consist of: port. t.  Is. umentation of alternatives to view of falls. updated. pe reviewed quarterly. Violations		604	F 609		11/4/21
SS=H	§483.12(c) In responsive neglect, exploitation, must:  §483.12(c)(1) Ensure involving abuse, neglemistreatment, including source and misapproare reported immedia hours after the allegate that cause the allegate serious bodily injury, the events that cause and do not rest the administrator of the officials (including to adult protective service for jurisdiction in long accordance with State procedures.	se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility that all alleged violations ect, exploitation or ng injuries of unknown priation of resident property, ately, but not later than 2 tion is made, if the events tion involve abuse or result in or not later than 24 hours if the allegation do not involve sult in serious bodily injury, to ne facility and to other the State Survey Agency and ces where state law provides perform care facilities) in e law through established			For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac appropriate investigation, documentation reporting of resident incidents such as a hematoma after a fall, a burn from hot te instance of delay in cares and residents subjected to negligence and verbal abustaff member.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a defin consultation with the medical director review, revise, create as necessary polic procedures for the above identified areas.  All facility staff who provide or are respondented/re-educated by 10/19/21 by IntiDON or designee.  ALL residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all idential areas.	a, and a, e by a esignee will cies and s. nsible terim	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/0	4/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD & CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLÉTION DATE
F 609	designated represent accordance with Stat Survey Agency, withi incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 06365 Based on observation and policy review, the incidents of alleged a state for: *Three of three resident elegent and verbal at assistant/medication. *One of one resident delayed care and ser. *One of one resident that had resulted from. *One of one resident Findings include:  1. Interview with resident. Interview with resident. Findings include:  1. Interview with resident. *CNA/MA H had disreregarding the temper also to F600, finding. *On 7/22/21 at 8:12 at turned on and kept his she got him ready for and physical objectio. *On 7/22/21 at 9:10 at (DON) X when she specially space as counseled CNA/MA He's personal space as 2. Interviews with two who wished to remain	ative and to other officials in e law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified a action must be taken. Is not met as evidenced is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, a facility failed to report abuse and neglect to the lents (6, 8, and 31) related to buse from certified nursing aide (CNA/MA) H.  (3) related to neglect from vices.  (16) who had a hematoma in a fall.  (29) with burns from hot tea.  Ident 6 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 is ident 6's record revealed: legarded his ongoing concern acture of his room. (Refer 1.)  I.m. by CNA/MA H when she is air conditioner on while is the day despite his verbal ins.  I.m. by director of nursing booke with resident 6 and is about respecting resident	F 609	Administrator, governing body represent interim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task(s received education/training with demonstration and documentation.  Administrator, governing body represent interim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task(s received education/training with demonstration and documentation.  Monitoring of determined approaches to effective implementation and ongoing sustainment include at a 2 times weekly weeks, administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a demaking observations across all shifts to staff compliance with all staff compliance above identified areas. Monthly monitoric continue at a minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or a dethe QAPI committee and continued until facility demonstrates sustained compliances determined by the committee and medirector.	others facility ) have strated  tative, others facility ) have strated  ensure for 4 esignee ensure e in the ng will  signee to the nce then	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 609	CNA/MA H towards of resident 8, and resident 8 finding 2).  Interview on 9/29/21 administrator A, busindirector of nursing M *They were not award CNA/MA H despite the note for resident 6 ammember who reported abuse by CNA/MA H. *All staff are mandated grievance involves at *Grievances related to the reported to the state.  Surveyor: 26632  3. Review of resident progress notes reveated.  Surveyor: 26632  3. Review of resident progress notes reveated.  *On 9/12/21 at 3:47 pthat staff and peers a attempts to redirect progress into peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers and yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."  *On 9/16/21 at 5:22 pthat staff and peers room, grand yell at them."	erbal abuse and neglect by one unnamed resident, ent 31. (Refer also to F600, at 3:46 p.m. with ess manager B, and interim revealed: e of the allegations related to be documented progress and the anonymous staff d witnessing alleged verbal enterprise or neglect. The or abuse and neglect need to be determined to	F 60		

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WNG			11/	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Both nurses aides we their side of the situal -"Response: DON foll aides."  *On 9/18/21 at 7:39 a peers and staff by the letting go. Staff attern agitated and refused states she is "healing toy cat to hold. Pt in cat peers, hold their hat them from eating. Gri *On 9/19/21 at 5:30 p with her hands aggre stating they are her faphysically having to repeers." Peers are been having poor personal *On 9/21/21 at 7:46 a to other residents and resident brought to not doll, resident doing be monitor."  *On 9/25/21 at 6:00 p herself around dining station and was grable arms."  Interview on 9/28/21 at DON M revealed:  *She had been the Ri on the toilet.  *The other nurse was (LPN) N, who had jus *The two CNAs were	n off toilet via RN and DON.  Pere called to the room to tell ion."  Towed up with both nurses  I.m. "Pt is noted to approach to hands/arm and note [not] pts to intervene, pt becomes to release grip on peer. Pt  "peer. Pt given therapeutic dining room, again grabbing ands/arms and stopping pping them firmly."  I.m. "Pt is grabbing peers assively and not letting go, amily members." "Staff amove pt hands from hurting coming agitated with pt boundaries."  I.m. "Resident seen going up to grabbing their arms, urses station, given a baby after, will continue to  I.m. "Resident was wheeling room and near nurses bing at other residents legs,  at 3:30 p.m. with interim  N who had found resident 3  licensed practical nurse to started her shift.  CNA O and CNA P.  and P had neglected to	F	609			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S 1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	,,,	04/2021
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	documentation of this *She was aware of re grabbing other reside -A recent reduction in medication had occur startedThere had been no in who the other resider injured physically or onotifications, and phy Surveyor: 42477 4. Interview on 9/28/2 administrator A, busin director of nursing (D *They agreed the incit and 29 should have b F600, findings 6 and *They had not realize submitted any incide Dakota Department of time period. Investigate/Prevent/Cr CFR(s): 483.12(c)(2) §483.12(c) In respon neglect, exploitation, must:	ted any other investigation or sincident. sident 3's behaviors of ents. In her anti-psychotic red and those behaviors incident reports to indicate this were, if they had been emotionally, family resician notifications.  21 at 3:45 p.m. with less manager B and interim involving residents 16 deen reported. (Refer to 7.) and that their facility had not not reports to the South of Health during a six month correct Alleged Violation—(4) se to allegations of abuse, or mistreatment, the facility evidence that all alleged ghly investigated.		609	F 610  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lacl appropriate identification of abuse, negle verbal abuse. Appropriate investigation, documentation, and reporting of resident incidents such as instance of delay in car residents subjected to negligence and verbuse by a staff member.	k of ct, and res and	11/4/21
	neglect, exploitation, investigation is in pro				The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a de in consultation with the medical director vreview, revise, create as necessary policiprocedures for the above identified areas	vill ies and	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		435129	B. WING		11	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	designated represent accordance with Stat Survey Agency, withi incident, and if the all appropriate corrective. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 06365 Based on observatio and policy review, the incidents of alleged at *Three of three resident neglect and verbal all assistant/medication *One of one resident delayed care and ser *One of one resident that had resulted from *One of one resident that had resulted from *One of one resident Findings include:  1. Interview with resident a.m. and review of refecord (EMR) revealed *CNA/MA H had disrefegarding the temper F600, finding 1.) *On 7/22/21 at 8:12 at turned on and kept his he got him ready for and physical objection *On 7/22/21 at 9:10 at (DON) X when she sidents counseled CNA/MA He's personal space as	tative and to other officials in the law, including to the State in 5 working days of the leged violation is verified to action must be taken.  If is not met as evidenced in, interview, record review, refacility failed to investigate abuse and neglect for: the legent of the legent form certified nursing aide (CNA/MA) H.  (3) related to neglect from vices.  (95) who had a fall and extedly.  (16) who had a hematoma in a fall.  (29) with burns from hot tea.  In the legent of t	F 61	Administrator, governing body reprinterim DON, medical director, and identified as necessary will ensure staff responsible for the assigned to received education/training with decompetency and documentation.  Monitoring of determined approach effective implementation and ongois sustainment include at a minimum weekly for 4 weeks, administrator adesignee making observation. After monitoring demonstrating expectation met, monitoring may reduce to twice one month. Monthly monitoring will minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported to administrator, interim DON, and/or the QAPI committee and continued facility demonstrates sustained con as determined by the committee and director.	any others ALL facility ask(s) have monstrated  es to ensure ng 2 times and/or a r 4 weeks of ions are being e monthly for continue at a  by a designee to until the appliance then	

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	SE COMPLETION
F 610	who wished to remain 10:15 a.m. and 3:07 witnessing alleged version of the control of the contro	n anonymous on 9/28/21 at p.m. respectively reported erbal abuse and neglect by one unnamed resident, ent 31. (Refer also to F600, at 3:46 p.m. with ess manager B, and interim revealed: e of the allegations related to be documented progress and the anonymous staff d witnessing alleged verbal to abuse and neglect need to ate. In a state these allegations but will not away."  3's interdisciplinary alled: b.m. "Pt. [resident] insistent re her family member. Staff t, but continues. Pt noted to grab peers arms bilaterally b.m. registered nurse documented the following: ient [resident] on toilet. RN nursing assistant] on that the patient's room. The patient against the wall still hooked bon [director of nursing] brm. Pt's [resident] buttocks	F 610		
	off of the toilet and in	e. DON and RN got patient to the wheelchair to go to be that resident was left on		3	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB C	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	toilet in EZ stand wa-"Action: Pt was tak Both nurses aides we their side of the siture "Response: DON for aides."  *On 9/18/21 at 7:39 peers and staff by the letting go. Staff atter agitated and refuser states she is "healing toy cat to hold. Pt in at peers, hold their between them from eating. Getween them from eating. Getween them from eating. Getween them from eating they are her physically having to peers." Peers are between the sident brought to doll, resident brought to doll, resident doing monitor."  *On 9/21/21 at 7:46 to other residents are resident brought to doll, resident doing monitor."  *On 9/25/21 at 6:00 herself around dining station and was graarms."  Interview on 9/28/21 DON M revealed:  *She had been the found the toilet.  *The other nurse was who had just started the sagreed CNAs were she agreed CNAs were she agreed CNAs.	en off toilet via RN and DON. vere called to the room to tell ation."  bllowed up with both nurses  a.m. "Pt is noted to approach ne hands/arm and note [not] mpts to intervene, pt becomes d to release grip on peer. Pt g" peer. Pt given therapeutic dining room, again grabbing nands/arms and stopping ripping them firmly. p.m. "Pt is grabbing peers essively and not letting go, family members." "Staff remove pt hands from hurting ecoming agitated with pt al boundaries." a.m. "Resident seen going up nd grabbing their arms, nurses station, given a baby better, will continue to  p.m. "Resident was wheeling g room and near nurses bbing at other residents legs,  at 3:30 p.m. with interim  RN who had found resident 3  as licensed practical nurse N,	F 6			

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	FICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED		
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	documentation of this *She was aware of regrabbing other resided -A recent reduction in medication had occur started.  -There had been no it who the other resided been injured physical notifications, and phy Surveyor: 42477  4. Interview on 9/28/2 administrator A, busin DON M revealed:  *They agreed the incident and 29 needed to have been investigated 5, 6, and 7.)  *They had been unated documentation related Comprehensive Assection CFR(s): 483.20(b)(2)  §483.20(b)(2)(ii) With determines, or should there has been a sign resident's physical or purpose of this section means a major declir resident's status that itself without further implementing standal interventions, that had one area of the residentice.	ted any other investigation or incident. sident 3's behaviors of tents. In her anti-psychotic ared and those behaviors incident reports to indicate and the ware and if they had ally or emotionally, family sician notifications.  21 at 3:45 p.m. with tess manager B and interim dents involving residents 95, to be investigated and should ted. (Refer to F600, findings to the investigations.)			F637 For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac appropriate assessment and change in conditions filed. Appropriate assessment diagnosis, and documentation for continued for a urinary catheter.  Residents 4, 16, 24, and 41 reviewed to updated MDS still need to be done. MDS initiated if needed.  All other residents assessed to deterministignificant change present.	k of ; ued see if	11/4/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	'	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 637	by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on interview, rand resident assessment had been at they had been admitt services. *Two of two sampled they had been admitt services. *Two of two sampled had a significant charliving abilities (ADL).  1. Review of resident assessment revealed following ADLs: *Bed mobility, transfet toilet use and persons-She required extensiperson for those ADL *She was no longer washe had required supset-up assistance only Interview on 9/28/21 accordinator D revealed *Had just started worth prior. *Agreed resident 24 schange of condition of quarterly assessment surveyor: 41088	ecord review, policy review, nent instrument manual ailed to ensure a significant Minimum Data Set (MDS) in completed for: residents (16 and 41) when ed to receive hospice residents (4 and 24) who age in their activities of daily Findings include:  24's 8/9/21 quarterly MDS is she had a decline in the res, locomotion, dressing, all hygiene. The assistance of one staff is ealking.  MDS assessment revealed ervision of one staff or with the above ADLs.  at 2:00 p.m. with the MDS and she king at this facility two weeks should have had a significant completed instead of a	F 637	The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a decreated as necessary policies and proces for the above identified areas. Setting up with medical director to review.  All facility staff who provide or are respondent the above cares and services will be educated/re-educated by 10/19/21 by administrator or designee.  Administrator, governing body represent interim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task(s received education/training with demonstration and documentation.  MDS coordinator and/or a designee will auditing and monitoring for all areas idea above. Monitoring of determined approach approach and the staff compliance at 2 times weekly for sustainment include at 2 times weekly for sustainment include at 2 times weekly for staff compliance with all staff compliance above identified areas. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations area, monitoring may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing may reduce to twice more month and or a designee to the QA committee and continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance the determined by the committee and medical director.	edures o date  nsible  nsible  tative, others facility have strated  conduct ntified ches to going or 4 nee ensure e in the en		

	DF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
		435129	B. WING _		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	record (EMR) revealed *Was a resident of the *Had a fall on 6/17/21 left tibia. *Was hospitalized and left leg. *Returned to the facilit Review of resident 4's revealed: *His 6/7/21 MDS quantevealed he had: -Walked independent after staff set him up around the facilityWas independent without in the facilityWas independent without in his unit in the facility. *Not been able to beat *Not been able to beat *Not been able to beat *Not been able to wal wheelchair to move at *Extensive physical as staff to use the toilet. *Limitations in both of *An indwelling cathete  No significant change had been completed the nursing home from *He had a decline that areas of his health stat  3. Review of resident had: *A diagnosis of Alzhei  *A diagnosis of Alzhei	d he: e facility for over two years. that resulted in a broken d had surgery to repair his ity on 6/25/21.  s MDS assessments terly assessment which ly in his room with a walker and when he ambulated th toilet use. upper and lower extremities. mission assessment ar weight. k in his room and used a round the facility. ssistance from two or more f his lower extremities. er. e of condition assessment for him after he returned to m the hospital. It had impacted two or more atus. 41's EMR revealed she	F 63	37		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	5.455
F 637	Review of resident 41 assessment revealed	's 3/25/21 quarterly MDS :	F 63	37	
		on hospice care.  of condition assessment or her after she had been			
E 044	June 2021	ed to hospice services in gnificant change MDS admitted to hospice.	Fee		
	CFR(s): 483.20(g)  §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 41088 Based on observation review, the facility fails set (MDS) assessment residents (4, 29, and accurately and reflect residents. Findings in  1. Review of resident record (EMR) reveale *He currently had 3 pr footOne pressure ulcer with the pressure been identified on 7/1 -The other two pressure	of Assessments. It accurately reflect the  is not met as evidenced  It, interview, and policy and to ensure minimum data and the for three of 15 sampled  It had been completed and the current status of the acclude:  It is electronic medical acclude:  It is elec		For the identification of multiple system failures that included lack Appropriate assessment, planning, and implementation of care for prevention of pressure ulcers.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dereviewed as necessary policies and proceed for the above identified areas. Setting up with medical director to review.  All facility staff who provide or are respons for the above cares and services will be educated/re-educated by 10/19/21 by DC designee.  Administrator, governing body representation interim DON, medical director, and any or identified as necessary will ensure ALL fastaff responsible for the assigned task(s) received education/training with demonst competency and documentation	signee edures date  nsible  ON or ative, thers acility have

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	E SURVEY PLETED	
	435129	B. WING _			11/	04/2021	
	NTER INC		14	400 THRESHER DR	·		
H DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	ζ			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
resident 4' nt revealed sues or ide of resident ded on hos been on ho her 9/9/21 here had b to have ho  42477 resident 25 been using quarterly M ssessment on/Certification 33.20(h)-(j) a Coordinate d nurse mi ssment with on of health Certification (1) A regist	s 9/21/21 quarterly MDS dit had not reflected any skin entified the pressure ulcers 41's EMR revealed she pice services on 3/19/21. Dispice care.  MDS quarterly assessment een no indication that she spice care.  B's EMR revealed: a harness for posture since DS assessments on:  mentioned that she used a tion of Assessment tion. ust conduct or coordinate th the appropriate or professionals.  Don. tered nurse must sign and		342	Monitoring of determined approaches to effective implementation and ongoing sustainment include at a minimum 2 time weekly for 4 weeks, RN and/or a designed making observations across all shifts to estaff compliance with all staff compliance above identified areas. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations a met, monitoring may reduce to twice more month. Monthly monitoring will continuing minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by DO and/or a designee to the QAPI committed continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance then as determine committee and medical director.  F 642  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lace appropriate ARD timelines for MDS assessments, signed and coordinated by No longer have an LPN serving in the MI	es ee ensure in the re being of the and d by the k of an RN.  DS role.	11/4/21	
	SUMMARY STH DEFICIENC JLATORY OR  From page on 8/13/21.  resident 4' nt revealed sues or ide sues or i	UPPLIER  REHAB CENTER INC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL JUATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  From page 46 on 8/13/21.  resident 4's 9/21/21 quarterly MDS not revealed it had not reflected any skin sues or identified the pressure ulcers  of resident 41's EMR revealed she need on hospice services on 3/19/21. been on hospice care.  ther 9/9/21 MDS quarterly assessment there had been no indication that she to have hospice care.  42477  resident 29's EMR revealed: been using a harness for posture since	A BUILDIN  435129  B. WING  UPPLIER  REHAB CENTER INC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL JULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  From page 46 on 8/13/21.  resident 4's 9/21/21 quarterly MDS nt revealed it had not reflected any skin sues or identified the pressure ulcers  of resident 41's EMR revealed she seed on hospice services on 3/19/21. been on hospice care.  her 9/9/21 MDS quarterly assessment nere had been no indication that she to have hospice care.  42477 resident 29's EMR revealed: been using a harness for posture since quarterly MDS assessments on:  seessment mentioned that she used a bon/Certification of Assessment ad nurse must conduct or coordinate ssment with the appropriate on of health professionals.  Certification. (1) A registered nurse must sign and	A. BUILDING	A BUILDING  435129  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL JUATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  From page 46 on 8/13/21.  Fresident 4's 9/21/21 quarterly MDS nt revealed it had not reflected any skin sues or identified the pressure ulcers of resident 41's EMR revealed she sed on hospice services on 3/19/21. been on hospice care.  her 9/9/21 MDS quarterly assessment here had been no indication that she to have hospice care.  her 9/9/21 MDS quarterly assessment here had been no indication that she to have hospice care.  her 9/9/21 MDS assessments on:  42477  1242477  1253  1264  1264  1264  1275  1286  13.20(h)-(j)  13.20(h)-(j)  14.20  15.20  16.20  17.20  18.20	A BUILDING  A BUILDING  B. WING  A BUILDING  BY WING  BUILDING THE APPROXITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  BY PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REPERBINGED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  FORM page 46  BR 8/13/21.  F 641  Monitoring of determined approaches to ensure effective implementation and ongoing sustainment include at a minimum 2 times weekly for 4 weeks, RN and/or a designee making observations across all shifts to ensure staff compliance with all staff compliance in the above identified areas. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations are being met, monitoring may reduce to twice monthly for one month. Monthly monitoring will continue at a minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by DON, and/or a designee to the QAPI committee and continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance then as determined by the committee and medical director.  F 642  F 643  Corrification of Assessment and no continued and coordinated by an RN. No longer have an LPN serving in the MDS role. Have full time RN serving as MDS Coordinator.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CEI  SUMMARY ST	NTER INC	ID	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 642	portion of the assess the accuracy of that p §483.20(j) (1) Under M individual who willfully (i) Certifies a material resident assessment penalty of not more thassessment; or (ii) Causes another in and false statement is subject to a civil mone \$5,000 for each asses §483.20(j)(2) Clinical constitute a material at This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on interview, Indescription review, the registered nurse sign (MDS) assessment weight out of forty-three 13, 14, 17, 19, 20, and 1. Review of MDS assessment with the resident 11, 12, 13, submitted revealed lic AA. Those assessment exesident 11's 4/22/2 assessment. *Resident 13's 4/30/2 assessment.	dividual who completes a ment must sign and certify ortion of the assessment.  Falsification. edicare and Medicaid, an and knowingly- and false statement in a sis subject to a civil money man \$1,000 for each dividual to certify a material in a resident assessment is expenalty or not more than assent.  disagreement does not and false statement. It is not met as evidenced  ecord review, and job is provider failed to ensure a edithe Minimum Data Set erifying it as complete for current residents (11, 12, id 24). Findings include:  sessments completed for 14, 17, 19, 20, and 24's is ensed practical nurse (LPN) into included the following: 1 quarterly MDS	F 64	Administrator, governing body represen interim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task(s received education/training with demons competency and documentation  Monitoring to ensure MDS signed off by time weekly for 4 weeks, MDS coordina and/or a designee making observations all shifts to ensure staff compliance with compliance in the above identified areas weeks of monitoring demonstrating expare being met, monitoring may reduce to monthly for one month. Monthly monitor continue at a minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by MI coordinator, and/or a designee to the QA committee and continued until the facilit demonstrates sustained compliance the determined by the committee and medic director.	others facility ) have strated  an RN 1 tor across all staff s. After 4 ectations o twice ing will  DS API y n as	

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		0.00
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656 SS=D	*Resident 19's 5/7/21 *Resident 20's 5/7/21 *Resident 20's 5/7/21 *Resident 24's 5/14/2 Interview on 4/29/21 a coordinator D reveale *She had started as the approximately two we *The previous MDS of *LPN AA had told her assessments as having-That LPN AA stated the sure if a registered not or not. *She agreed only an important of the provided Coordinator job described an RN license Develop/Implement CCFR(s): 483.21(b)(1) \$483.21(b) Comprehe \$483.21(b)(1) The facing lement a comprehe care plan for each resident rights set for \$483.10(c)(3), that in objectives and time from the services that are identificated assessment. The condescribe the following (i) The services that a or maintain the reside	quarterly MDS assessment. annual MDS assessment. quarterly MDS assessment. 1 annual MDS assessment. 1 annual MDS assessment. at 10:30 a.m. with MDS ad: he MDS coordinator seks prior. oordinator was LPN AA. she had signed the MDS ng been complete. o her she had not been urse (RN) had to sign them RN was qualified to sign the er's undated MDS ription revealed the position se. comprehensive Care Plan clility must develop and hensive person-centered sident, consistent with the th at §483.10(c)(2) and cludes measurable ames to meet a resident's d mental and psychosocial fied in the comprehensive hprehensive care plan must	F 65	F 656  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac Appropriate care plan implementation.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dereviewed necessary policies and procedute above identified areas. Setting up a comedical director to review.  Administrator, governing body representative interim DON, medical director, and any cidentified as necessary will ensure ALL fistaff responsible for the assigned task(s) received education/training with demons competency and documentation	k of esignee ures for date with ative, others acility have	11/4/21

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/	11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	(ii) Any services that yunder §483.24, §483. provided due to the rounder §483.10, include treatment under §483. (iii) Any specialized sere abilitative services provide as a result of recommendations. If findings of the PASAI rationale in the reside (iv) In consultation with resident's representat (A) The resident's good desired outcomes. (B) The resident's prefuture discharge. Fact whether the resident's community was asselucal contact agencies entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forth section.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 06365  Based on observation review, the facility fail recommended interverseffective treatment and of one resident's (6) to dementia and trauma Findings include:	24, §483.25 or §483.40; and would otherwise be required (.25 or §483.40 but are not esident's exercise of rights ding the right to refuse (3.10(c)(6)). ervices or specialized is the nursing facility will PASARR a facility disagrees with the RR, it must indicate its ent's medical record. In the resident and the tive(s)-als for admission and efference and potential for illities must document is desire to return to the seed and any referrals to see and/or other appropriate in accordance with the in in paragraph (c) of this is not met as evidenced in, interview, and record end to care plan entions for staff to provide and services to address one behaviors related to	F 68	DON, and/or a designee will conduct au and monitoring for all areas identified ab Monitoring of determined approaches to effective implementation and ongoing sustainment include at a minimum 2 time weekly for 4 weeks, DON, and/or a designaking observations across all shifts to staff compliance with all staff compliance above identified areas.  After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstratic expectations are being met, monitoring reduce to twice monthly for one month. Monthly monitoring will continue at a minfor 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by DO and/or a designee to the QAPI committee continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance then as determined committee and medical director.	ensure es gnee ensure e in the ng may nimum		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC	N.	14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	*He was admitted to *His diagnoses incluNon-Alzheimer's typ- History of traumatic  Interview of resident and review of resident ultiple concerns ab- His bathroom sharin finding 2.) -Stolen items and "trabout it. (Refer to F5 -His room being too altercation between to F600, finding 1.)  Observation of resident interview confirmed leading into a room residents.  Review of behavior precord between his of to the last one dated concerns he reporte incidents of impaired aggressive reactions finding 1.)  Review of the most of 5/25/21, 6/15/21, and service provider nan recommendations for *Focus on the resident temperreminding from staffreminding hurt when he has rea	the facility on 5/20/20.  ded: be of dementia (Lewy Body). brain injury (TBI).  6 on 9/27/21 at 10:45 a.m. Int 6's record revealed he had bout: brain gneighbors. (Refer to F550, the boss" not doing anything 185, finding 2.) cold with an ensuing the resident and staff. (Refer to F550 to 18 bathroom during the pairs bathroom had two doors the side of the bathroom on occupied by two other to 18 bathroom of 5/20/20 to 18/4/21 confirmed the disposal above in addition to other the social interactions and to situations. (Refer F744, the recent progress notes dated to 7/13/21 from [psychological the], revealed	F	656			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435129	B. WING _			11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		· ·		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 51	F 6	56				
	*Reframe the resider positive aspects of ca some meaningful act response to one-to-or	o reduce suspiciousness."  It's "thinking to focus on are. The resident "did identify ivities and brightened in ne support."						
	9/29/21 at 1:06 p.m. any of the [psycholog recommendations:	revealed it did not include ical service provider name]						
	-Initiated [started] on [removed] on 9/10/21 -All tasks were also re *Potential to become	esolved on 9/10/21.						
	dementia was initiate initiated on 9/29/21 ir -Administer medicatio	d on 9/29/21. Tasks also ncluded:	0					
	interaction strategies -Anticipate and meet	residents' needs. f daily living (ADL) self-care						
	-Initiated on 5/20/20 a -All tasks related to A	and revised on 9/28/21.  DLs such as dressing, al hygiene were resolved on						
	minimum data set (M They will modify the o	at 11:10 a.m. with the DS) coordinator D revealed care plan based on the ogical service provider						
	services/office assista	at 1:51 p.m. with social ant (SS/OA) E revealed: of all resident 6's behaviors e progress notes.						

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		435129	B. WING		11/	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658 SS=F	*The [psychological svisited since July 202 scanned the August at the electronic record Services Provided McCFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)  §483.21(b)(3) Compr. The services provided as outlined by the comust- (i) Meet professional: This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on interview, review, the provider fastandards had been for assessments inclusted the screening of all forty COVID-19 signs and/standards resident (25 (S/P) urinary catheter tone of one sampled oxygen had not had be findings include:  1. Interview on 9/27/2 administrator A and be revealed: *They had not been a monitoring residents COVID-19. *They had not put unhad been exposed to	ervice provider name] had 1, but SS/OA E had not and September reports into yet. eet Professional Standards (i) ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, estandards of quality. T is not met as evidenced ecord review, and policy ailed to ensure professional followed for documentation ding: -three current residents for for symptoms. If treatment for one of one (i) with a new supra-pubic three current (16) who had there oxygen tubing changed.	F 658		ailures ional wounds COVID- ued inuation esignee cies and s. rector. nsible  OVID 19 ative, others acility have	11/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 658	Prevention and Cont "To ensure the heal name]'s residents an standards required to their highest level of that causes coronavi  2. Review of resident revealed: "He had a S/P urinary on 8/12/21. "An 8/12/21 at 5:03 p "Data: Resident retur [wheelchair] transit, be tubing present, reside this time, returns with SP cath care instruct this time." "The next nurses pro new S/P catheter wa This was a skin/wour assessed during sho extremity] edema pre good, no s/s [signs o [resident] denies pain this time." "There had been no catheter site when he seven days after it ha  Interview on 9/28/21 director of nursing M surgical site for his S been assessed at lea	er's undated COVID-19 rol Guidance policy revealed: th and safety of [facility id staff by enforcing the behalp each resident maintain well-being due to the virus rus disease (COVID-19)."  t 25's medical record  y catheter surgically inserted  b.m. nurses progress note rns to facility via WC blood tinged urine in foley ent goes straight to supper at a no new orders, does have ions. Resident denies pain at  ogress note regarding his is on 8/19/21 at 10:46 a.m. and note. "Resident skin wer, BLE [bilateral lower esent, SP cath site looks or symptoms] of infection, res an, no other issues noted at assessments of his S/P er returned and not until ad been surgically inserted.  at 3:30 p.m. with interim agreed resident 25's new id Catheter should have ast daily:  at 10:00 a.m. with	F 658	Monitoring of wounds, covid 19 assessment and need for catheters a minimum 2 time weekly for 4 weeks, DON, and/or a desimaking observations across all shifts to staff compliance with all staff compliance above identified areas. After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrating expectations met, monitoring may reduce to twice mone month. Monthly monitoring will contain minimum for 4 months.  DON, and/or a designee to the QAPI co and continued until the facility demonstrations sustained compliance then as determined committee and medical director.	es gnee ensure e in the are being onthly for inue at a  mmittee ates	
	administrator A reveal	led they did not have any				

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		<u></u>	11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	1	14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Surveyor: 42477 3. Observation on 9/2 resident 16 revealed: *She had been sitting *She was wearing an been connected to ar *The date on the tubir Interview on 9/26/21 anursing assistant (CN supposed to change Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25 § 483.25 Quality of care is a fuapplies to all treatme facility residents. Bas assessment of a residents receive accordance with profipractice, the comprehence plan, and the residents REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 41088 Surveyor: 42477 Surveyor: 26632 Based on observation and policy review, the residents received tresidents rece	standards that were at have any professional would have referred to.  26/21 at 10:20 a.m. of a in her recliner. oxygen cannula that had n oxygen concentrator. ang stated 9/12/21.  at 10:37 a.m. with certified AA) Q revealed staff were oxygen tubing weekly.  are andamental principle that and care provided to aed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure a treatment and care in essional standards of anensive person-centered sidents' choices. The interview of the intervi			F 684 Please refer to plan of correction for tags F609, F610, F686, F690, F726, F7 27 and F886.		11/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL P		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E COMPLETION	
	policy reviews revealeresidents received capracticable wellbeing. *Routine COVID-19 to staff. Refer to F886. *COVID-19 testing of contact with a staff mpositive. Refer to F886 *Ensure staff had conprovide the care that a F726. *Ensure the facility had coverage to oversee to F727. *Ensure investigation completed of resident or accidents. Refer to *Ensure all allegations have been investigate *Ensure a comprehend developed for the pre Refer to F686. *Ensure the bowel material followed for residents 3, 4, 5, and 6. *One of one resident foley catheter had be continued use. Refer Treatment/Svcs to Pro CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1) Pressure \$483.25(b) Skin Integ \$483	views, record reviews, and ed a failure to ensure re to obtain their highest esting for residents and fall residents who had ember who had tested 6. Inpetencies and training to residents needed. Refer to ad registered nurse the care of residents. Refer and reports had been as who had experienced falls F600, F609, and F610. It is of abuse and/or neglect ed. Refer to F600. It is with a program had been wention of pressure ulcers.  In angement program was an Refer to F690, findings 2, (4) who had an in-dwelling en reassessed for its to F690 finding 1. Event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)	F 68	F686 For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac Appropriate assessment, planning, and implementation of care for prevention of		
	resident, the facility m	ust ensure that-		pressure ulcers.		

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVILIN	STOR WEDIONINE GT	ALDIO/ ND OLIVINGEO					
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREF	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	(i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and dulcers unless the indidemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with professional star promote healing, previous the promote healing, previous REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 41088  Surveyor: 42477  Surveyor: 42477  Surveyor: 42632  Based on observation and policy review, for 4) with facility-acquire provider failed to: *Develop a comprehe program. *Identify and docume size. *Update the care plant Findings include:  Surveyor: 41088  1. Interview and observation and observation and observation and docume size. *Was seated in a whe thad a gauze dressin a who stated he had "blisted of the standard policy review and observation and policy review, for 4) with facility-acquire provider failed to: *Update the care plant findings include:	s care, consistent with its of practice, to prevent loes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition by were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent indards of practice, to went infection and prevent eloping.  The is not met as evidenced  The interview, record review, two of two residents (3 and ed pressure ulcers the ensive preventative skin interview in the include interventions.  The include interventions in the include interventions in the include interventions.  The include interventions in the include interventions in the include interventions in the include interventions.	F	686	The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a dereviewed as necessary policies and proof for the above identified areas. Setting upreview with medical director.  ALL residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all identiareas.  Policy education/re-education about role responsibilities for the above identified a care and services tasks will be provided 10/19/21 by administrator.  Administrator, governing body represent interim DON, and any others identified a necessary will ensure ALL facility staff responsible for the assigned task(s) have received education/training with demons competency and documentation.  DON, and/or a designee will conduct aurand monitoring for all areas identified about Monitoring pressure ulcers 2 times week weeks, DON, and/or a designee making observations across all shifts to ensure scompliance with all staff compliance in the identified areas.  After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrative expectations are being met, monitoring reduce to twice monthly for one month. Monthly monitoring will continue at a minfor 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by Doand/or a designee to the QAPI committed continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance.	cedures o date to all to be ified as and ssigned by attive, seatrated diting ove.  skly for 4 staff the above mg may himum	

Surveyor: 42477

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(×	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. DOILDIN				
		435129	B. WING _	B. WING		11/04/2021	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	Ε		
DELLS NU	JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 THRESHER DR			
				DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	a.m. with interim DON dressing change for reside of his foot.  *There were two oper side of his foot.  *There had been a present of his foot.  *There had been a present of his hearthe wound was in the contact when the rect of his hearthe would stage the wour she stated the two of both stage four woun the pressure on his pressure ulcer.  Surveyor: 41088  Observation and interfarm, with resident 4 revealed:  *He was in his room sefeet elevated and with Review of resident 4 sets (EMR) revealed:  *A diagnosis of chroniperipheral.  *He had a brief interview.	rview on 9/27/21 at 10:57  N M while completing a resident 4 revealed: In wounds on the left lateral ressure ulcer wound on his reel. The spot where his heel made liner. The stage the interim DON rads at the lateral side were ds. The would be a stage III review on 9/27/21 at 11:36 revealed he: The spot protectors his recliner. This boot protectors were and forgotten to put them back ris dressing change and respectively.	F6	·			
	intact. *He fell and broke his	left tibia on 6/17/21, was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	returned to the facility Review of resident 4's assessments reveale *A re-admission skin identified an open left (cm) x 3 cm.  *A nursing admission a left heel blister with completedThose assessments different staff.  Review of resident 4' assessments for prec revealed: *His 3/15/21 quarterly score of 21 that indicate pressure ulcers. *His 6/9/21 quarterly of 20 that indicated h ulcers. *His 6/25/21 re-admis 9/21/21 quarterly ass 17 that indicated he v ulcersThe score changed having extremely limi problem with friction  Further review of resi *A 7/2/21 fax that star -"Open blister to back we have the following and apply Opti foam of	surgery to repair it and on 6/25/21.  s 6/25/21 re-admission ed: observation tool had theel blister 3.5 centimeters screening history revealed no measurements had been completed by two  s Braden Scale licting pressure sore risk of assessment: he had a acted he was at no risk for assessment: he had a score e was at no risk for pressure ssion assessment and essment: he had a score of was at risk for pressure due to his being chairfast, ted mobility and a potential and shearing.  Ident 4's EMR revealed: Ited: Ited	F	686			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION  G	COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB (	CENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION		
F 686	Review of resident assessments reveal *There had been the completed on each each pressure ulce *On 7/29/21:  -A stage two heel uses (mms) x 24 mms with a depth of the completed on each pressure ulce *On 7/29/21:  -A stage two upper measured 18 mms mms.  -A stage two lower measured 10 mms mms.  -Special preventation alternating air mattrices in chair, Prevalon below and the stage two upper measured 15 mms mm.  -A stage two lower measured 20 mms mms.  -Special preventation intermittent pressured 20 mms mms.  -Special preventation was the stage two heel uses mms.  -No inflammation was "On 8/24/21:  -A stage two heel uses mms with a depth of the stage two upper measured 20 mms mms.  -A stage two lower measured 20 mms mms.  -A stage two lower measured 20 mms mms.  -A stage two lower measured 20 mms mms.	4's weekly wound aled: aree wound assessments of the following days, one for r.  Icer measured 35 millimeters ith a depth of 1 mm. Idateral pressure ulcer x 17 mms with a depth of 5  Iateral pressure ulcer x 10 mms with a depth of 2  we measures/equipment: ress, a pressure relief cushion roots to both feet. ras noted.  Icer measured 20 mms x 28 of 3 mms. Idateral pressure ulcer x 20 mms with a depth of 1  Iateral pressure ulcer x 25 mms with a depth of 3  we measures/equipment: re exchange air mattress, el cradle. as noted.  Icer measured 20 mms x 25	F 68				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	mmsSpecial preventative changes from the pre-No inflammation or snoted. *After the initial wound discovered, the initial completed for another-This was after wound additional sores on his review of resident 4's administration record *Missing documentate and Mepilex placement of the day for left heel *Missing documentate triad paste, gauze an ulcers.  Review of resident 4's revealed: *His care plan had noted the two additional ladevelopedHis boot protectors were to additional ladevelopedHis care plan stated: -Wounds were to be owere to include: -Measurement of eact-Breakdown's widthLengthDepthType of tissue and elections and the composition of the compo	measures/equipment: No vious assessment. ymptoms of infection were d on his heel had been wound assessment was not r 27 days. d care had identified the two is left lateral foot.  September 2021 treatment (TAR) revealed: ion on 9/9/21 of Endoform ent one time a day every wound. ion on 9/9/21 and 9/15/21 for d kerlix daily for left later foot is revised 9/23/21 care plan at been revised to include: teral pressure ulcers he had evere to be worn at all times. It is wounds.	F	686			

	ND DI AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NI IMPER		A. BUILDII	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING_			11/	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Interview on 9/28/21 a DON M revealed: *She was familiar with *Wound assessments weekly for his pressue *He had been going to the care of his pressue *He was to wear boot *She had not been aw wearing them. *Confirmed there had assessments complete *She would expect th physician orders to be on the TAR.  Surveyor: 26632 2. Review of resident revealed: *On 6/4/21 document observation tool reveal and intact, no skin iss *A 7/1/21 at 9:10 a.m. in bath today and skir Right outer ankle has Cleansed and dresse order for Prevalon boo *A 7/1/21 facsimile to "Today I noted a stag [resident] R [right] out OK for dressings daily [until] healed? Prevalo [hour of sleep] for pac [bilateral]?" *A 7/2/21 at 12:19 p.m. "Dressing change to F	at 2:30 p.m. with interim  a resident 4.  a were to be completed re ulcers.  to the wound clinic weekly for are ulcers.  protectors at all times.  yare he was observed not  been no further wound ted since 8/24/21.  em to be done and for a followed and documented  3's medical record  ation on the provider's skin faled "Resident skin clear fues noted at this time."  skin/wound note "Resident fues assessment completed.  stage 2 pressure wound. d with mepilex. Nursing fots at HS {hour of sleep]."  resident 3's physician.  the 2 pressure ulcer to for ankle lateral malleolus.  The year of the Resident of	F	586			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ARREST TO THE AR	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	assessed during bath at this time, dressing *A 7/15/21 at 1:45 p.i assessed during show dressed per TAR [tre record] for protection administration record red, res [resident] has no other new skin iss *A 7/19/21 facsimile for "[Resident] R [right] laresolved. May we dist *A 7/29/21 at 1:54 p.i assessed during residhealed are to right and prominence, but no conew skin issues."  *An 8/5/21 at 10:20 a assessed during show have reddened R out issues noted at this ti *An 8/12/21 at 10:19  "Resident skin assess ankle continues to be prominence, denies prevalon boots at HS *A 9/2/21 at 6:29 p.m clean/dry/intact with ribruising noted."  *A 9/9/21 at 8:54 a.m intact to right ankle. In [[noted]."  *A 9/11/21 at 3:14 p.i included: "Pt. [resided [registered nurse] challow clater in the afternoon."	skin/wound note "Skin no new skin issues noted change to R out ankle."  m. skin/wound note "Skin wer, R ankle continues to be atment administration see TAR [treatment], tops of toes continue to be not complaints at this time, ues noted at this time."  to resident 3's physician. ateral ankle wound is continue dressing change?"  m. skin/wound note "Skin dents shower. Resident has akle, area is pink, boney oncerns at that time. No  m. skin/wound note "Skin wer, resident continues to er ankle, not new skin me."  a.m. skin/wound note sed during shower. R outer excellened on the bony on ain, resident does wear, will continue to monitor."  skin/wound note "Skin is no new open areas or  skin/wound note "Skin is no new open areas or  skin/wound note "Mepilex No new skin issues notes  m. health status note ent] refused to let RN ange dressing to R outer also [dressing] to be changed	F	686			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	/04/2021
(	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	,	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	M	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	no new skin issues no *There had been no repressure ulcer had be subsequently.  *The dietician had no pressure ulcer. She he being intact on her 7/ progress note.  Review of resident 3's *July 2021: -Daily and prn dressing ankle for stage two progress was started on 7/1/21 7/19/21Prevalon boots on at pressure ulcer right at 7/1/21.  *August 2021:Prevalon boots on at pressure ulcer right at *September 2021:Apply corn cushion to protection. This was sed is discontinued on 9/8/2Apply Mepilex to right for protection. This was sed is revealed:  *Focus: "[Resident] has skin integrity r/t [related Impaired Cognition, In *Goal: "[Resident] will review date."  *Interventions include -"[Resident] has a premattress on her bed."	neasurements when the men discovered and the been made aware of the ad listed resident 3's skin as 1/21 and 9/20/21 nutrition.  TARs revealed:  Ing change to lateral right ressure ulcer. This treatment and was discontinued on the both feet for stage two nkle. This was started on the started on 9/1/21 and 1.  To outer right ankle for started on 9/1/21 and 1.  It outer ankle every 3 days as started on 9/9/21.  The revised 1/18/21 care plan as a potential for impaired and to Impaired Mobility, incontinence."  Thave intact skin through the second started on the continence of the contin	F	686			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 690 SS=E	skin status." -"Weekly skin inspections with control of the provider and documentation inclustrations." *The care plan was recancelled items. *Resident 3's stage twoed the provided of the Prevalue of the provided of the pr	eport PRN any changes in on by licensed staff. Daily ares." eviewed for any changes or wo pressure ulcer to her not been included. alon boots on at HS had not extra 3:30 p.m. with the interim ON) M revealed she: ny of the residents skin sure all preventative, esments, care plan updates, ad been completed. er's undated Wound Care are of wounds to promote and care dressing change. ding: are performed. esident's condition. obtained when inspecting ed color, size, and drainage. have any preventative skin etinence, Catheter, UTI -(3) ence. cility must ensure that	F 68	F 690  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac Appropriate assessment and monitoring ensure regular bowel movements.	11/4/21 ck of to	
		nent of bladder and bowel on ervices and assistance to		ensure regular bower movements.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 690	condition is or become not possible to maintal §483.25(e)(2)For a reincontinence, based a comprehensive assessment that- (i) A resident who entindwelling catheter is resident's clinical concatheterization was note indwelling catheter or is assessed for remoras possible unless that catheterization was noted to the extension of t	es such that continence is ain.  esident with urinary on the resident's asment, the facility must ters the facility without an not catheterized unless the dition demonstrates that ecessary; ters the facility with an authorized such that ecessary; ters the facility with an authorized such that ecessary; ters the facility with an authorized such that ecessary; ters the facility with an authorized such that ecessary; ters the facility with an authorized such that ecessary; the facility receives one are resident's clinical condition the terization is necessary; incontinent of bladder treatment and services to an authorized the facility must the facility mu	F 69	The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a creviewed as necessary policies and profor the above identified areas. Setting with medical director to review.  Put into place that nights will print off B days will follow up with necessary interbased on length of time without a BM.  ALL residents and staff have the potentaffected if staff do not adhere to all identareas.  Administrator, governing body represeinterim DON, medical director, and any identified as necessary will ensure ALL staff responsible for the assigned task (received education/training with demor competency and documentation.  Monitoring bowels and intervention will times weekly for 4 weeks, administrato governing body representative, interimand/or a designee making observations all shifts to ensure staff compliance with compliance in the above identified area After 4 weeks of monitoring demonstrate expectations are being met, monitoring reduce to twice monthly for one month. Monthly monitoring will continue at a month of a month of the QAPI committee and continued untifacility demonstrates sustained compliants as determined by the committee and modirector.	M list and ventions  tial to be ntiffed  ntative, others facility s) have estrated  happen 2 r, DON, s across h all staff is. ting may inimum  esignee to il the ance then

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING_		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLETION
F 690	41) who had gone the having a bowel move Findings include:  1. Observation and in a.m. with resident 4 residen	dents (4, 11, 16, 29, 38, and ree or more days without ment (BM).  Interview on 9/26/21 at 11:21 evealed he: In in place.  June 2021 to repair his foley catheter was placed at the before he had been in rry. In a time that he had dider. In was "handy" and had staff because he had not be help.  It is electronic medical record for mental status (BIMS) icated he was cognitively for of prostate, unspecified.  In orders from the hospital enued] on 7/1/21 around 0600 epital. Please have nursing atheter] if patient unable to being admitted back to the to void 4 hours after straight	F	590	
	his own. Will give him is unable we will place	n ample time to void but if he e a catheter for the night." 21 at 5:41 p.m. stated:			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690	caudet with 15cc [cut placed without difficut clear. Instructed staff drinking fluids and rep Charge nurse update Fax sent on 7/2/21 a [primary care physicial change in condition in saturations, lethargy, -Nurses note on 7/7/2 "Resident seen on [ple morning. Medication and [discontinued] Inhaler [nebulizer] tx [treatment medication management chart"No mention of assessible and seen continue his condition of the continue of the contin	d in urinal. #16 Fr [French] bic centimeter] balloon lty. Draining amber urine, to aide resident with bosition every 2 hours. d." at 12:06 p.m. to on-call PCP an]: Updated on resident's including- decreased oxygen blood-tinged urine. 21 at 8:04 a.m. stated: hysician name] rounds this changes ordered. D/c is and initiated neb ent]. Resident's pain ient changed. See orders on assment of foley catheter. //21 stated: received signed primary care physician] ies "his labs all look stable. current medications and sic metabolic panel] standing ths"  at 10:14 a.m. with licensed I revealed: in resident 4. ined from the hospital with een non-weight bearing and reason the catheter had ice. of a prostate disorder. him to have any problems ider issues.  at 10:59 a.m. with interim	F	590			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WNG _			11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	*She was unaware of use of the foley cather and been unable to catheter other than properties agreed that he is reassessed for the necontinued use.  No documentation has resident had been resident had been resident had been resident record (EMR) revealed the diagnosis of Alzither brief interview for score of 2 which indicting airment.  *She was on hospiced the was on hospiced the was on hospiced the several times.  Review of resident 41 the was expected that any several that any several that any taken.  Review of resident 41 the was on that any taken.  Review of resident 41 the was expected that any taken.  Review of resident 41 the was expected that any taken.	the reason for continued eter for resident 4. find a diagnosis for the rostate disorder, unspecified. Should have been eed of the catheters  ad been provided to show the eassessed for the need to ace.  41's electronic medical ed: neimer's disease. or mental status (BIMS) cated severe cognitive  eling well and had vomited  as without a BM from 1/21.  21 had been described as  a's nursing progress notes 9/29/21 revealed there was garding her constipation or y intervention had been  as medication administration tember 2021 revealed: order for Milk of Magnesia and every 24 hours as needed	F6	390			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	•	14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	*A 9/28/21 physician milligrams (mg). Inse hours as needed for a There had been no emedication had been for the above-named on 9/29/21.  Interview on 9/28/21 revealed:  *She had arrived for I *The resident had no 9/27/21.  *The overnight staff in had vomited throught it had been stone thought it had been stone thought it had been stone assessed, and room.  *The emergency room the facility and planne she had not been in emergency room visit linterview on 9/28/21 and not been in emergency room the facility and planne she had not been in emergency room visit linterview on 9/28/21 and not been in emergency room visit lintervie	order for Bisacodyl 10 rt one rectally every 24 constipation. documentation either administered to the resident dates before the survey exit  at 11:33 a.m. with LPN I  there shift at 6:00 a.m. to been feeling well since  and informed her that she but the night. to be bile last night but this dark, foul-smelling and they tool.  mited earlier today, had taken to the emergency  the had been in contact with ed to send the resident back. formed of the results of the t.  at 11:44 a.m. with interim  had reported she had e throughout the night. gone in to get her ready for red the resident had vomited the seident and checked for	F	690				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2007587	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING			11.	/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 690	BM. *Since she had taker noticed problems with records. *She confirmed the disconsistent. *She would expect stand bowel managem.  3. Review of resident 3thread revealed he had: *An 8/30/21 physicial suppository to be insue as need for constipat. *An 8/30 physician of mouth every 24 hourned at the had been not medication had been resident.  Refer to F600 finding.  Surveyor: 42477 4. Review of resident. *On 9/17/21 she had"No BM since 9/10."	the last time resident 4 had a nover DON duties, she had high gaps in the resident bowel documentation had not been taff to follow physician orders nent protocols.  It 38's bowel record revealed: at a BM for six days from 3/21.  B's September 2021 MAR an order for a 10 mg erted rectally every 24 hours tion.  In order for MOM 30 ml by as as needed for constipation. In administered to the seeded (PRN) MOM for eeded (PRN) MOM for	F	690				
	for six days.	had been no BM's charted mented on 9/23/21 and not						

PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPANY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPONENT TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			435129	B. WING			11.	/04/2021
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ENTER INC		1400 THRESHER DR			
	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 690  Continued From page 71  -She had not been given any PRN MOM during this period.  5. Review of resident 29's EMR revealed:  'In thirteen days, she had one BM.  'On 9/29/21 she had documentation of no bowel movement in 5 days.  'She had been given one dose of PRN constipation medication on 9/29/21.  'That had been the only PRN Constipation medication that she had received.  6. Review of resident 16's EMR revealed she had:  'Three days without a bm in September of 2021.  'An order for PRN MOM for constipation.  'Not been given any MOM in the month of September 2021.  Interview on 9/29/21 at 10:10 a.m. with DON M revealed:  'She had recently been aware that constipation issues were not being communicated.  'She had recortly started printing off a clinical alert report for constipation.  'If residents had not had a BM in three days, they were given MOM.  'If residents had not had a BM in four days, they were given a suppository.  "There had been four residents on the report for 9/29/21.  'Surveyor asked why resident 11 was not listed on the report.  'DON M was not sure why resident 11 had not been listed in the report.  Interview on 9/29/21 at 10:40 a.m. with LPN I revealed:  'Residents are not being toileted as often as they	F 690	-She had not been of this period.  5. Review of resider *In thirteen days, sh *On 9/29/21 she had movement in 5 days *She had been giver constipation medical *That had been the of medication that she  6. Review of resider had:     *Three days without *An order for PRN N *Not been given any September 2021.  Interview on 9/29/21 revealed:     *She had recently be issues were not bein *She had recently stalert report for const *If residents had not were given MOM.     *If residents had not were given a suppose *There had been for 9/29/21.     *Surveyor asked whon the report.     *DON M was not sur been listed in the residents in the residents in the residents in the residents.	at 29's EMR revealed: e had one BM. d documentation of no bowel is. n one dose of PRN tion on 9/29/21. only PRN Constipation had received. at 16's EMR revealed she a bm in September of 2021. MOM for constipation. MOM in the month of at 10:10 a.m. with DON M een aware that constipation ng communicated. earted printing off a clinical tipation. had a BM in three days, they sitory. It residents on the report for ty resident 11 was not listed the why resident 11 had not port. at 10:40 a.m. with LPN I	F	590			

STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		435129	B. WING		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		400 THRESHER DR		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725 SS=E	not had a BM.  *Night shift is supposissues to the next shift.  *This had often not be linterview on 9/29/21 administrator A reveal the had no expectation someone should be to the had not been awaissues for residents.  *He had not been awaissues for residents.  *His expectation was their standing orders their standing orders.  Review of the provide revealed:  *For Constipation: -MOM 30 cubic centing. A 10 milligram (mg) standard (mg	ck of staffing. I told when residents have ed to relay any constipation ft. een done.  at 10:48 a.m. with led: ons as to how often colleted. are of the constipation  for nurse to be following and notifying the physician.  ar's 2/9/21 standing orders  meter (cc) everyday PRN. suppository PRN. aff (2)  Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with betencies and skills sets to related services to assure tain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by and individual plans of care		The second secon	F 725  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lack appropriate staffing that includes – quant necessary to provide for all resident need coverage for at a minimum of 8 hours in a hour period; full-time DON to ensure suff and competently trained staff, ensure all of care including medications are monitor those with dementia are cared for as need and supervision for those staff augmenting dining assistance.  Have increased starting pay for CNAs. Hincreased referral bonuses for both CNAs nurses. Have been trying to get additional contracted staff to help fill in gaps.	k of tity ds; RN a 24- icient aspects red, eded, ng lave s and	11/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I DENTIFICATION NITIMBED:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	types of personnel on nursing care to all respective resident care plans:  (i) Except when waive this section, licensed (ii) Other nursing personal limited to nurse aides \$483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this designate a licensed nurse on each tour of This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 41088  Surveyor: 42477  Based on observation policy review, and fact provider failed to enswere available to provider failed to enswere available to provider that promoted each remental, and psychosolinclude:  1. Observation and finduration of the survey residents with falls with facility acquired pressfindings. F609 all find F684 all findings.  Surveyor 41088:  2. Interview on 9/29/2 nursing aide (CNA) T*Worked in the facility	s of each of the following a 24-hour basis to provide sidents in accordance with ed under paragraph (e) of nurses; and sonnel, including but not section, the facility must nurse to serve as a charge futty.  This is not met as evidenced  In, interview, record review, cility assessment review, the ure sufficient nursing staff vide nursing services to a safely and in a manner esident's rights and physical, ocial well-being, Findings  Indings throughout the prevealed there had been the major injuries, accidents, sure ulcers. Refer to F600 all lings, F610 all findings, and	F 725	F 725  Full time administrator and DON have hired.  Monitoring Rn coverage 1 time weekly weeks, MDS coordinator, and/or a desmaking observations across all shifts t staff compliance with all staff complian above identified areas. After 4 weeks consitoring demonstrating expectations met, monitoring may reduce to twice mone month. Monthly monitoring will cominimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by N coordinator and/or a designee to the C committee and continued until the facil demonstrates sustained	for 4 ignee o ensure ce in the if are being conthly for atinue at a		

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 725	*Stated it depended of could be challenging residents needing bar *Filled in when people *Been difficult to get the *Stated normally there on the floor and one in the stated one restorative *Believed the high soft weekend *Stated leadership do with getting more help surveyors had request Administrator A stated logs. Surveyors asked audits. They were unaudits.  If in the room, do not been depressed. The call light. Yellow is in There is no audible alarm had been triggered.  2. Interview on 9/29/2 revealed:	on the bath days because it to get everything done with this.  e called in. hings finished. e are three CNAs scheduled in bathing. We staff helps on the floor. hool students on the lies not listen or follow up to.  sted call light logs. they did not have call light do to review any call light able to provide any call light able to provide any call light is the bathroom the resident room. Iarm that goes off and does has gone off unless saw it the only notification. There to alert staff that a call light  1 10:02 a.m. with CNA F mough staff coverage. The facility for 43 years.	F	725			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 725	director of nursing of *She had been hire staffing issues. *Her position had s *It had never been full-time. *Her first day was 9 *She had not know to serve in the DON *That had not been she arrived.  Surveyor 42477: 4. Interview on 9/27 administrator A and they had: *Been aware that thissues. *Posted open shifts them. *Been using a certimedication aide H the *Been aware that she weekends. *Not applied for a solution in the first available by phodays per week. *Is currently working another company. *Had been hired to a full-time DON.	1 10:59 a.m. with interim (DON) M: d for crisis and to help out with ince grown into more. specified that she would work 0/13/21. In administrator A wanted her N role. discussed and evolved after 0/121 at 9:49 a.m. with business manager B revealed they have been having staffing and do their best to cover out and temporary agency staff. fied nursing aide/certified to help them do the schedule. taffing had been an issue on taffing waiver.  1 at 11:44 a.m. with interim	F 72	5				
	interview on [date a	ana urne witnneia due to						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	INTER INC	•	140	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES LY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	iD PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726 SS=E	revealed:  *They did not have e residents.  *Residents had not be should be.  *Part of the issues of the other part is beca *They have also had Review of the provider revealed:  *The assessment had census of 42 resider *The staffing plan ware one full-time DON.  One full-time DON.  One full-time minimic coordinator.  One licensed practic as a charge nurse for the four staff or the following shift the final show and they start to 10:00 p.m.  *They did not have a days per week. Reference to four staff or the following shift the final show and they start the final show and sh	nough staff to care for the leen getting toileted as they lack of care is laziness but ause of staffing. more falls.  er's 2021 facility assessment dependence of the completed for a daily state.  ass:  um data set (MDS)  cal nurse or registered nurse or each shift.  are licensed staff on days on evenings.  tor, DON, social worker, and had CNA licenses.  er's September 2021  along did not have a medication had no nurse after 6:30 p.m.  on RN 8 hours a day, seven or to F 727, all findings.  Staff (4)(c)		725			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 726	the appropriate comprovide nursing and resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each resident assessment and considering the diagnoses of the fac accordance with the at §483.70(e).  §483.35(a)(3) The falicensed nurses have and skill sets necess needs, as identified assessments, and de §483.35(a)(4) Proviol limited to assessing, implementing resident to resident's needs.  §483.35(c) Proficient The facility must ens to demonstrate completedniques necessaneeds, as identified assessments, and de This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 41088  Based on interview, review, the provider thad completed annual Findings include:  1. Surveyors had assessing and assessments and completed annual Findings include:	petencies and skills sets to related services to assure attain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial esident, as determined by its and individual plans of care number, acuity and ility's resident population in facility assessment required determined with the specific competencies cary to care for residents' through resident escribed in the plan of care.  Iling care includes but is not evaluating, planning and ant care plans and responding cy of nurse aides.  Ure that nurse aides are able betency in skills and by to care for residents'	F 726	For the identification of multiple system failures that included lad appropriate staffing that includes – quarnecessary to provide for all resident need coverage for at a minimum of 8 hours in hour period; full-time DON to ensure suffland competently trained staff, ensure all of care including medications are monitor those with dementia are cared for as neand supervision for those staff augment dining assistance.  Have started to get all licensed staff upon competencies and will complete year competencies on all licensed staff.  DON, and/or a designee will conduct au and monitoring for completed staff compations and monitoring demonstrating expectations are, monitoring may reduce to twice mone month. Monthly monitoring will continuing monitoring will continuing the facility demonstrates sustained.	ntity eds; RN a 24- efficient I aspects ored, eded, ing to date ely diting oetencies s of are being onthly for inue at a  DN, ee and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED				
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
F 726	*Documentation was 11:30 a.m. from busin *No documentation h survey exit.  Interview on 9/29/21 administrator A revea *Was aware annual completed. *Was unable to find a documentation.  Review of the provide revealed: *"All RN [registered in practical nurse], TMA assistant], CNA [certificate required to comp Staff with no experier have longer orientation have at least three dowell-trained staff mer probationary period for training/education opinitially upon hire and annual team leader to train a ADLs process of nurs discharge, transfer) cobservations and rep RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, CFR(s): 483.35(b) (1)  §483.35(b) Registered	requested on 9/29/21 at less manager B. and been provided prior to at 11:10 a.m. with led he: competencies were to be my supporting  ar facility assessment  ar facility assessment  ar facility assessment  are dictation  fied nursing assistant] staff  alter new-hire orientation.  fied nursing assistant] staff  and periods. Licensed staff will  and periods. Licensed  and p		726			11/4/21
	§483.35(b)(1) Except						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CEI	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	ř	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 727	least 8 consecutive he §483.35(b)(2) Except paragraph (e) or (f) or must designate a regidirector of nursing on §483.35(b)(3) The diras a charge nurse on average daily occupa This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on record reviet provider failed to ensulad been scheduled four weekends in Septinclude:  1. Interview on 9/27/2 administrator A, busing director of nursing (Do not been aware there not have registered nurse in the findings.  Review of the provide September 2020 revectoverage the weekend interview on 9/28/21 and DON M revealed sheet available by phoned days per week.	when waived under if this section, the facility stered nurse to serve as the a full time basis.  ector of nursing may serve by when the facility has an ancy of 60 or fewer residents. It is not met as evidenced ew and interview, the are a registered nurse (RN) for eight hours for one of otember 2021. Findings  1 at 9:49 a.m. with ess manager B, and interim ON) M revealed they had were days where they didurse coverage or a building. Refer to F725, all or's staffing schedule for aled they did not have RN d of September 26, 2021.	F 727	For the identification of multiple system failures that included lad appropriate staffing that includes – quan necessary to provide for all resident nee coverage for at a minimum of 8 hours in hour period; full-time DON to ensure suff and competently trained staff.  Applied for staffing waiver.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a de in consultation with the medical director review, revise, create as necessary policiprocedures for the above identified areas MDs coordinator will audit for RN coverage for Weekly for 4 weeks and twice a month for month, and monthly for 4 additional mon Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or a desthe QAPI committee and continued until facility demonstrates sustained	tity ds; RN a 24- ficient esignee will ties and s. ge to or M-F or one ths.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/0	4/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	ε	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744 SS=D	a full time DON.  Interview on 9/29/21 and administrator A reveated that had been his expectoverage eight hours week.  *He had not been away where there had been Treatment/Service for CFR(s): 483.40(b)(3)  §483.40(b)(3) A resided diagnosed with demendant and psychosometric treatment maintain his or her hig mental, and psychosometric treatment and psychosometric treatment are for one resident's (6) become the demential and traumate frindings include:  1. Review of the adminimizer free times and traumate frindings include:  1. Review of the adminimizer free times of a non-A (Lewy Body) and a highlight free times of resident for the times of the sident free times of the sident for the the side	at 10:48 a.m. with led: ctation that there was RN per day, seven days a are there had been times in no RN in the building. The Dementia sent who displays or is intia, receives the transfer and services to attain or ignest practicable physical, ocial well-being. The is not met as evidenced and services to address one ochaviors related to tic brain injury (TBI).  The ission record for resident 6 ditted on 5/20/20 with lizheimer's type of demential story of traumatic brain injury (TBI).	F 74	F 744  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lad appropriate care plan implementation.  staff were provided education in written fithem to read about the differences involved by MDS coordinator or designee.  Will have more in depth dementia training 11/19 Inservice.  Resident 6 care plan updated, and intervadded.  ALL residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all idential areas. The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a designee will follow up with new admissions to ensure staff are educated proper interventions for their type of Den	form f or ving ementia and at to be tified by esignee will cies and s.	1/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING	<u>-</u>	11,	04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 744	resident 6 to pull it she bathroom.  *One of the residents while resident 6 is in and stares at him." *T clothes that have gon the boss, but they jus *His room is too cold finding 2 and F585, fill Observation of reside interview confirmed his with one door the other leading into a room or residents.  Review of documente 6's record revealed misocial interactions and situations on:  *6/2/20 at 11:55 p.m., light had been on "sin on for "approximately the nurse who wrote the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 9:35 p.m., for the would talk to "admiffind out what's going *6/3/20 at 10:18 a.m. for the would get him a but the would get	will open the bathroom door there using it and "walks in he clippers, pens, and e missing. He "reported it to t brush it off." at night. (Refer to F550, anding 2.)  Int 6's bathroom during the is bathroom had two doors er side of the bathroom noccupied by two other  Ind behavior notes in resident ultiple examples of impaired daggressive reactions to the resident claimed his ce 10:00" when it had been "20 minutes according to the note. The resident said inistration in the morning to on here."  The resident said he "just because he was "coming se." The nurse wrote she on the floor when she aroom.  The resident "shouted, 'It's and I haven't been able to ited nursing aide (CNA/MA) H responded blanket and "let maintenance"	F 74	DON or designee will audit dement interventions in place 1 time per we weeks, twice a month for 1 addition monthly for an additional 4 months.  DON or designee will report finding	ek for four al month and		

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/6	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	Continued From page	e 82	F 74	44		
	neighbor's television proceeded to close the room.  *1/13/21 at 2:25 p.m. female resident as he because she "comes socks."  *1/13/21 at 2:35 p.m. 5/22/21 at 3:09 p.m., about children making sleeping.  *5/24/21 at 6:15 p.m. another resident who resident wanted." Re the other resident and walker and started she *5/29/21 at 7:30 p.m. new pair of shoes" with keep taking thing [sick there."  *6/8/21 at 1:30 a.m., get medication to hele *6/8/21 at 7:30 p.m., roursing at the resider with." He said, "his bathe bathroom door."  *7/22/21 at 8:12 a.m. and physically toward and kept on the air cohim dress for the day *8/13/21 at 10:09 a.m. resident's wheelchair his way."  *8/28/21 at 9:41 p.m. suggestive to a certifit *8/31/21 at 1:29 p.m. grabbed at the "bath *9/4/21 at 10:42 p.m.	was too loud and he nat resident's door to the nat resident's door to the nat resident's door to the nat resident yelled at a passed her in the hallway into his room and takes his nation, 3/16/21 at 11:19 a.m., and the resident hallucinated gonise and keeping his from the resident yelled at "was not going as fast as sident 6 yelled profanity at dograbbed other resident's naking it."  In resident reported a "brand ere missing and "people of the resident claimed he did not point him sleep.  The sident claimed he did not point him sleep.  The sident reacted yelling and the shares the bathroom mate never shuts of the shares the pathroom mate never shuts of the shares the nature of the nature of the nature of the shares the sasisted of the shares the sasisted of the shares the dathroom mate never shuts of the shares the dathroom material shares of the shares the dathroom material shares of the sh				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_			11	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 T	r address, city, state, zip code HRESHER DR RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	said, "I will slam it ever Review of physician protes dated 8/4/21 re *An assessment of Lebehavioral disturbance *The resident reporter concerned about peocoming into his room. *Orders related to the diagnosis included:  -Tylenol 650 mg at "morequest," started on 6-The [psychological sprovide psychological sprovide HGI 100 mg/mprove mental function. *Melatonin 3 Mg at be 6/1/21.  -Trazodone HGI 100 mg/mprove mental function. *Review of the [psychological consultations, delusion verbal aggression, co *Psychological consultations, delusion verbal aggression, co *Psychological consultations staff in develop behavior plans to reduce cognitive symptoms. *Provide individual the affective and/or cognitive symptoms.	progress notes and rounds vealed: ewy Body dementia without ite. d to the physician that he is ple stealing from him and/or iteratment of his dementia hidnight per written resident 1/29/20. ervice provider name] to 1/23/21. edtime, an antipsychotic 1/2/3/21. g once a day, a drug to on started on 4/4/21. edtime for sleep, started on mg at bedtime, an don 6/9/21. blogical service provider ent, completed on 1/19/21, trent of resident's ons, agitation, irritability, infusion, and memory loss. Itation was recommended to bing and implementing uce patient's affective and/or erapy to reduce patient's	F	744			

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR IELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	Review of the [psych name] progress notes revealed on:  *5/25/21: -Intervention with "emappropriate interaction suspiciousness, para altercation with a peed-Resident 6 reported things to him on purp and threaten him," but "determined to be false. Recommendations ability to control his teask for assistance from others could be hurt valtercations."  *6/15/21: -Intervention of "suppreassurance and refressurance and refressuspiciousness." -Resident 6 was "some expressed the belief than and he "was difficult to session due to his sub *7/13/21: -Intervention "focused and positive aspects improve mood and one resident 6 expressed to missing family and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects improve mood and one resident focus on positive aspects improve model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects improve model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects improve model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects in prove model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects in prove model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects in prove model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects in prove model and independence." -Recommendation to focus on positive aspects in prove model and independence."	ological service provider son the most recent dates and ms with others due to noia, and a recent wir."  to the writer that "others do oseothers speak to him at that was previously se" by staff. focused on the patient's emperreminding him to m staffreminding him that when he has reactions and contive therapy with aming used to reduce mewhat anxious and that his remote was stolen," to remain engaged in spiciousness."  d on reframing, validation, of the care setting in order to utlook."  d "a sense of loneliness due	F	744			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435129	B. WING_			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	ЭE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		N SHOULD BI E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	Seroquel revealed the reduction in Seroquel and hallucinations."  Interview on 9/28/21 minimum data set (MI *Behaviors that have during the daily repor *Social services was *They discuss the caustaff's response to it. *If there needs to be tell the staff on duty, verecord dashboard, an approach to shift repor *They will modify the reports from the [psychame].  Interview on 9/28/21 services/office assista *Behavior managemedially stand-up. *She was not aware of behaviors as docume *The [psychological services/office] svisited since July 202 scanned the August at the electronic record the electronic record staff regarding Lewy Interview of the most regarding Lewy Intervi	e physician responded that a would "worsen delusions  at 11:10 a.m. with the DS) coordinator D revealed: occurred are discussed t. involved in that report. use of the behavior and the a different approach, they write a note on the electronic d the charge nurse adds the orts. care plan based on the chological service provider  at 1:51 p.m. with social ant (SS/OA) E revealed: ent is discussed during the of all of resident 6's need in the progress notes. ervice provider name] had 1, but SS/OA E had not not September reports into yet. If any education provided to Body dementia.	F	744			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, %	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_				11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, 1400 THRESHER DELL RAPIDS,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO S-REFERENCED TO THE APPE DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 744	person for dressing, thygiene.  Review of the care plate at 1:06 p.m. revealed *Impaired thought protected and TBI was: -Initiated [started] on 9/10/21 -All tasks were also re *Potential to become dementia was initiated initiated on 9/29/21 in -Administer medication-Educate caregivers of interaction strategiesAnticipate and meet -None of the [psychol name] therapy recomin the care plan. (Refe *Potential activities of deficit related to weak-Initiated on 5/20/20 arangle and personal transfer and personal transfer and personal transfer and personal transfer and transfer	an for resident 6 on 9/29/21 the following: cesses related to dementia 6/1/20 but resolved . solved on 9/10/21. disruptive related to d on 9/29/21. Tasks also cluded: ons as ordered. on successful coping and residents' needs. ogical service provider mendations were included er to F656, finding 1.) daily living (ADL) self-care	F7	44			
F 758 SS=D	administrator A, intering business manager B: *A modified care plangle by email attachment for *No changes had bee focuses and tasks. Free from Unnec Psy	n made to the above chotropic Meds/PRN Use	F7	58			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES :Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 758	§483.45(e) (3) A psychaffects brain activitie processes and behabut are not limited to categories: (i) Anti-psychotic; (ii) Anti-depressant; (iii) Anti-anxiety; and (iv) Hypnotic  Based on a compreheresident, the facility resident, the facility resident, the facility resident, the facility resident, the clinical record; §483.45(e)(1) Residence of the contraindicated, in an adrugs; §483.45(e)(2) Residence of the clinical record; §483.45(e)(3) Residence of the clinical record; §483.45(e)(4) PRN of the clinical record; §483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the Prescribing prescribed p	chotropic drug is any drug that is associated with mental vior. These drugs include, it drugs in the following the ensive assessment of a must ensure that—  ents who have not used are not given these drugs in is necessary to treat a diagnosed and documented the ents who use psychotropic al dose reductions, and ons, unless clinically in effort to discontinue these the ents do not receive	F 75	For the identification of multiple system failures that included la appropriate staffing that includes ensuring aspects of care including medications a monitored.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a din consultation with the medical director as necessary policies and procedures fabove identified areas. Setting up date medical direct for review.  All facility staff who provide or are respondent to the above cares and services will be educated/re-educated by 10/19/21 by DMDS coordinator and/or a designee will auditing and monitoring for PRN antipmedications. Monitoring of determined approaches to ensure effective implement and ongoing sustainment include at a mas-5 times weekly for 4 weeks, administrating overning body representative, interiminand/or a designee making observations all shifts to ensure staff compliance with compliance in the above identified areas weeks of monitoring demonstrating expare being met, monitoring may reduce to monthly for one month. Monthly monitor continue at a minimum for 4 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or a dethe QAPI committee and continued untifacility demonstrates sustained	esignee created or the with consible conduct sychotic entation ninimum ator, DON, across all staff s. After 4 ectations o twice ring will

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPOLENCIES (EACH DEPOLED WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOR THE STATE OF THE APPROPRIATE (CORSEAULE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEPOLEMENT)  TAG  F 758  Continued From page 88		DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	G	COMPLETED
DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES PREFIX TAG  SUMMANY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758  Continued From page 88 rationale in the resident's medical record and indicate the duration for the PRN order.  \$483.45(e)(5) PRN orders for anti-psychotic drugs are limited to 14 days and cannot be renewed unless the attending physician or prescribing practitioner evaluates the resident for the appropriateness of that medication.  This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure a physician included in the order a duration of time for an as needed (pmr) psychotropic medication. Findings include:  1. Review of residents (3) who received a pm psychotropic medication for one of one sampled residents (3) who received a pm psychotropic medication. Findings include:  1. Review of resident 3's medical record revealed:  "A 9/20/21 physician's order for haloperidol lactate (Haldol Injection) 5 milligram (mg) per 1 millititer (5mg/ml) vial. Give 5 mg now.  "A requesting pmr Haldol until therapeutic level of Seroquel is reached."  "If can't do Haldol can we get it in pill form."  -"Requesting pmr Haldol until therapeutic level of Seroquel is reached."  "If can't do Haldol can we get it in pill form."  -The physician wrote "ok" by each request and signed it at 11:15 a.m.  Review of resident 3's September 2021 medication administration record revealed			435129	B. WING _		11/04/2021
PREFIX TAG  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 758  Continued From page 88 rationale in the resident's medical record and indicate the duration for the PRN order.  \$483.45(e)(5) PRN orders for anti-psychotic drugs are limited to 14 days and cannot be renewed unless the testident for the appropriateness of that medication.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure a physician included in the order a duration of time for an as needed (pm) psychotropic medication for one of one sampled residents (3) who received a pm psychotropic medication. Findings include:  1. Review of resident 3's medical record revealed:  *A 97021 physician's order for haloperidol lactate (Haldol Injection) 5 milligram (mg) per 1 millititer (5mg/ml) vial. Give 5 mg now.  *A request on 9/2221 to the physician stated: - "Requesting order Haldol IM [intramuscularly] for increased [arrow up] behaviors."  -"Requesting pm Haldol until therapeutic level of Seroquel is reached."  "Iff can't do Haldol can we get it in pill form." -The physician wrote "ok" by each request and signed it at 11:15 a.m.  Review of resident 3's September 2021 medication administration record revealed			ENTER INC		1400 THRESHER DR	•
rationale in the resident's medical record and indicate the duration for the PRN order.  §483.45(e)(5) PRN orders for anti-psychotic drugs are limited to 14 days and cannot be renewed unless the attending physician or prescribing practitioner evaluates the resident for the appropriateness of that medication.  This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 26632  Based on record review and interview, the provider failed to ensure a physician included in the order a duration of time for an as needed (prn) psychotropic medication for one of one sampled residents (3) who received a prn psychotropic medication. Findings include:  1. Review of resident 3's medical record revealed:  "A 9/20/21 physician's order for haloperidol lactate (Haldol Injection) 5 milligram (mg) per 1 millititer (5mg/ml) vial. Give 5 mg now.  "A requesting order Haldol IM [Intramuscularly] for increased [arrow up] behaviors."  "Requesting order Haldol IM [Intramuscularly] for increased [arrow up] behaviors."  "Requesting prn Haldol until therapeutic level of Seroquel is reached."  "If can't do Haldol can we get it in pill form."  -The physician wrote "ok" by each request and signed it at 11:15 a.m.  Review of resident 3's September 2021 medication administration record revealed	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	OULD BE COMPLETION
medications that included:  *Haldol 5mg/ml IM one time only for anxiety and agitation. It had been administered on 9/21/21.  The order date was 9/20/21.  *Haldol 5mg/ml IM every 24 hours prn for	F 758	rationale in the residindicate the duration §483.45(e)(5) PRN drugs are limited to renewed unless the prescribing practition the appropriateness. This REQUIREMEN by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on record reveronder failed to ensure the order a duration (prn) psychotropic mampled residents (psychotropic medication).  1. Review of residents (psychotropic medication increased [arrow -"Requesting order for increased [arrow -"Requesting prn Hasseroquel is reached -"If can't do Haldol or -The physician wrotes signed it at 11:15 a.  Review of resident and medication administ medication that income the property in the degree of the order date was the order date was the property of the property in the property in the physician wrotes and the physician wrotes and the physician wrotes are the physician wrotes and the physician wrotes and the physician wrotes are the phys	lent's medical record and a for the PRN order.  orders for anti-psychotic 14 days and cannot be attending physician or her evaluates the resident for of that medication.  IT is not met as evidenced view and interview, the sure a physician included in of time for an as needed hedication for one of one 3) who received a prnation. Findings include:  at 3's medical record vis order for haloperidol tion) 5 milligram (mg) per 1 al. Give 5 mg now.  at to the physician stated: Haldol IM [intramuscularly] and behaviors."  aldol until therapeutic level of I."  an we get it in pill form."  a "ok" by each request and m.  B's September 2021  tration record revealed cluded:  one time only for anxiety and an administered on 9/21/21.  9/20/21.	F 75	58	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WNG_		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CEI	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
F 758 F 801 SS=D	Interview on 9/28/21 adirector of nursing M physician's orders. Shanti-psychotic medica for 14 days before the the resident. She stat dates for anti-psychot Qualified Dietary Staf CFR(s): 483.60(a)(1)(\$483.60(a) Staffing The facility must empappropriate competer out the functions of the taking into considerat individual plans of car and diagnoses of the in accordance with the required at §483.70(e). This includes: §483.60(a)(1) A qualified nut full-time, part-time, or qualified dietitian or on utrition professional (i) Holds a bachelor's a regionally accredite United States (or an ewith completion of the a program in nutrition.	administered on 9/23/21.  der date.  at 3:30 p.m. with interim confirmed the above ne was not aware a prn tion could only be ordered a physician had to assess ed no policy on the stop ic medications was found.  f  2)  doy sufficient staff with the ncies and skills sets to carry a food and nutrition service, ion resident assessments, are and the number, acuity facility's resident population a facility assessment  )  died dietitian or other rition professional either on a consultant basis. A ther clinically qualified as one who- or higher degree granted by d college or university in the equivalent foreign degree) a cademic requirements of or dietetics accredited by al accreditation organization rpose. east 900 hours of	F 75	F 801  For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac Appropriate dietary supervision.  DM has been enrolled in a Certified food management course.  Administrator will audit progress 1 time p for 4 weeks and Monthly for 2 additional	er week

STATEMENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED				
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR IELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	Ε	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 801	professional.  (iii) Is licensed or cert nutrition professional services are performed provide for licensure of will be deemed to have or she is recognized at the Commission on Esuccessor organization requirements of paragraphics section.  (iv) For dietitians hire November 28, 2016, no later than 5 years as required by state Is §483.60(a)(2) If a quadimically qualified nutremployed full-time, the person to serve as the nutrition services who (i) For designations property after November 28, 2 (A) A certified dietary (B) A certified dietary (B) A certified food second (C) Has similar nation service management certifying body; or D) Has an associate's service management course study includes management, from a higher learning; and	tered dietitian or nutrition  ified as a dietitian or by the State in which the ed. In a State that does not or certification, the individual we met this requirement if he as a "registered dietitian" by dietetic Registration or its on, or meets the graphs (a)(1)(i) and (ii) of  d or contracted with prior to meets these requirements after November 28, 2016 or aw.  alified dietitian or other rition professional is not be facility must designate a be director of food and or orior to November 28, 2016, equirements no later than 5 or 28, 2016, or no later than 1 28, 2016 for designations one, is: manager; or	F	301			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11.	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 801	meets State requirem managers or dietary receives frequent from a qualified dietitiqualified nutrition proof This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 41088 Based on interview athe provider failed to registered dietician (Formanager (DM) did not serve as a certified dieting include:  1. Interview on 9/27/2 manager C revealed *Had recently started *Had not completed to dietary manager but p *Stated the RD was of week, but had been a questions or concerns *Had been hired by the aware she had not concertified dietary manager she she had not concertified dietary manager she	rs or dietary managers, nents for food service managers, and tly scheduled consultations ian or other clinically fessional.  This is not met as evidenced and job description review, employ a full-time qualified RD) while the dietary threat the requirements to etary manager.  That 8:27 a.m. with dietary she:  The employment on 9/20/21.  Training to be a certified colanned to do so.  The facility, who had been completed training to be a ger.  The facility, who had been completed training to be a ger.  The stary department is in	F	301			
	•		F		F 812 For the identification of multiple system failures that included lac appropriate food storage and labeling.		11/4/21

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X	(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021
		NTER INC  ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX		CORRECTION ION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	( - · - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC		DATE
F 812	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation of the from local producers, and local laws or regulation of the from local laws or regulation of the from using prograders, subject to consider the from consuming food from consuming food from consuming food from consuming food standards for food see the from t	re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. ood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents es not procured by the facility.  prepare, distribute and ance with professional rvice safety.  is not met as evidenced  and interview, the provider and stored, labeled, and sses for the facility residents dards for foods located in  oor fan is maintained in a	F	The DM and/or a designee was necessary policies and proces identified areas. Setting up director to review.  All facility staff who provide of for the above cares and serveducated/re-educated by 11/by Dietary Manager.  Administrator, governing bodinterim DON, medical director identified as necessary will estaff responsible for the assigneceived education/training was competency and documentated. Dietary Manger and/or a desauditing and monitoring for a above. I time weekly for 4 work of monitoring demonstrating being met, monitoring may remonthly for one month. Mont continue at a minimum for 4.  Monitoring results will be repadministrator, interim DON, at the QAPI committee and confacility demonstrates sustained as determined by the commit director.	edures for the a rate with medic or are responsi- ices will be 15/21 by representation, and any oth- nsure ALL faci- gned task(s) havith demonstra- tion. If areas identifi- eeks. After 4 wexpectations a educe to twice thly monitoring months. orted by and/or a designation of the ed compliance	ible  ive, iers iility ave ated  duct fied weeks are g will  nee to e t then

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING _		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835 SS=F	*When asked why the items in the freezers, they had always done *She stated the foods out.  *She knew which food meal preparations.  *She was one of the final state of the state of the final state of the state of	ere were so many undated she stated that is just what as were rotated by first in, first as to use first when making our hired cooks. The foods were not labeled it as a 10:37 a.m. revealed: for beside the stand mixer sh room. It dark, fuzzy layer of dust and section for storage of clean service for the residents. It wing on the clean dishes.  It will be food items as above a labeled. It we getables in bulk and the first the product into smaller for convenience and easier items should be labeled as a first that it is tould be seed in the kitchen it should be	F 8	35 F 835		11/4/21
		on. hinistered in a manner that hisources effectively and		Administration will be directly involved in resolving all identified deficiencies.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WING _		11	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	practicable physical, in well-being of each rest. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on observation policy review, and job provider failed to ensure and administered in a safety and overall we residents in the facilit.  1. Observations, interpolicy reviews from 9, 9/29/21 at 3:00 p.m., had not ensured the overall well-being of a the facility.  Interview on 9/26/21 a practical nurse (LPN) *She had been workin *She was not sure who was in charge of Entrance conference with administrator A r *Been acting as the a and another facility.  *Been waiting for son the administrator office Review of the provided description revealed *"Reports to the Gove *"Administers, directs activities of the care of the c	maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident.  T is not met as evidenced  In, interview, record review, of description review, the ure the facility was operated a manner that ensured the all-being of all forty-three y. Findings include:  Inviews, record reviews, and 1/26/21 at 10:00 a.m. through revealed administrator A safe management and all the residents who lived in at 10:16 a.m. with licensed IV revealed:  In g as charge nurse.  In the facility.  In 9/26/21 at 12:15 p.m.  In evealed he had: Indian the did not have a key.  In the administrator job the administrator:  It is 8/5/12 Administrator job the administrator:  It is not met as evidenced.	F 8	Administration will be a part of the reviewing, revising, and creating p Will review all audits completed we weeks and monthly for five additio	olicies. eekly for four	

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG	(X3)	COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	need nursing care. Opolicies and general board/management. within the community the medical staff. Repolicies and proceducenter according to Performs related adduties to ensure efficienter."  *"Coordinates and in program of the facility the facility to meet the governing board/manand personnel of the with policies and than highest level of profest"Develops and monthe facility to meet the governing board, management federal regulations."  Review of the profest with the profest form of the additional the provided health the residents in the following provision of quality nursing department quality nursing care with the service of the profest form of the profest form of the provided health the residents in the following the provision of quality nursing department of the profest form of the profest	Carries out programs within directives from the governing Promotes public relations y. Coordinates activities of ecommends and develops ares for aspects of the care state and federal regulations. In ministrative and supervisory cient operations of the care states the total overall y."  Is smits policies of the magement to the medical staff of acility to assure compliance of tresidents are meeting their essional care needed."  In a standards put forth by the magement, and state and state and state and state and ministrator."  In a second of the care of escription revealed the DON:  In a second of the care of escription revealed the don't essential the care and non-licensed staff care and nursing services to	F	335		
	staff by use of perfor	erformance of the nursing mance evaluations. ng levels of various nursing				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IRSING AND REHAB CEI	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		
F 835 F 837 SS=F	increased or decreas demands.  *Continuously monito federal, and state reg departmental procedu *Reviewed grievance overseeing and imple control program.  *Participates in comm falls, skin, pharmaceu *Responds to inciden *Oversees the ongoir activities and any sur Governing Body CFR(s): 483.70(d)(1) (S483.70(d)(1) The factory for the factory of the	essary, directed staff fulled personnel to meet ed nursing service red quality measures, ulations and revised ares. It is and responsible for mentation of the infection wittees for quality review for attical, and restraints. It reports. It reports are quality improvement are plans of correction.  (2)  (3) body.  (3) cility must have a governing persons functioning as a responsible for ementing policies regarding operation of the facility; and averning body appoints the reate, where licensing is an agement of the facility;	F 835	F 837  Governing Body will be directly involved resolving all identified deficiencies.  Governing Body will be a part of the procreviewing, revising, and creating policies  Will review all audits completed weekly for weeks and monthly for five additional monthly five five additional monthly five five five five five five five five	cess for .	

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE	ID I LAN OF GOT	F CORRECTION	CTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC  1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM			435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM					1400 THRESHER DR		
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE		ИС
F 837 Continued From page 97 Based on observations, interviews, record reviews, bib description reviews, and policy reviews. the governing body falled to ensure the facility was operated in a manner that ensured the safe management and overall well-being for all forty-three residents in the facility. Findings include:  1. During the survey, from 9/26/21 at 10:00 a.m. through 9/29/21 at 3:00 p.m., the provider had not been operated in a manner to ensure the residents had received quality care. Administrator A had not been assisted with his duties to ensure he was able to effectively provide guidance to staff to be able to provide quality care.  Refer to F550, F577, F582, F585, F600, F604, F609, F610, F637, F641, F642, F656, F658, F684, F688, F889, F890, F725, F726, F727, F744, F758, F812, F835, F867, F880, F881, F882, F83, F881, F887, F881, F881, F882, F883, F886, and F948.  CFR(s): 483.75(g)(2) The quality assessment and assurance.  §483.75(g) Quality assessment and assurance.  §483.75(g) Quality assessment and assurance committee must.  (ii) Develop and implement appropriate plans of action to correct identified quality deficiencies; This RECUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Surveyor: 42477  Based on interviews, record review, job description review, and policy review, the provider failed to identify concerns with grievances and to implement an effective performance improvement plan (PIP) and quality assurance program. Refer	Barrev rev face the all inc.  1. thr be res A I he sta  Re F6 F6 F7 F8 F867 SS=F CF §4 sq. (ii) acci Th by: Su Barrev ide im	Based on observation reviews, job descript reviews, the governing facility was operated the safe management all forty-three resident include:  1. During the survey through 9/29/21 at 3: been operated in a move of the safe management and residents had received A had not been assist he was able to effect staff to be able to proceed to the safe of the saf	d on observations, interviews, record vs, job description reviews, and policy vs, the governing body failed to ensure the v was operated in a manner that ensured afe management and overall well-being for ty-three residents in the facility. Findings le:  In the survey, from 9/26/21 at 10:00 a.m. gh 9/29/21 at 3:00 p.m., the provider had not operated in a manner to ensure the ents had received quality care. Administrator in not been assisted with his duties to ensure its able to effectively provide guidance to be able to provide quality care.  In F550, F577, F582, F585, F600, F604, F610, F637, F641, F642, F656, F658, F686, F689, F690, F725, F726, F727, F758, F812, F835, F867, F880, F881, F883, F886, and F948.  IQAA Improvement Activities so: 483.75(g)(2)(ii)  T5(g) Quality assessment and assurance.  T5(g)(2) The quality assessment and ance committee must: evelop and implement appropriate plans of a to correct identified quality deficiencies; REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced every: 42477 do n interview, record review, job description of an operation with grievances and to ment an effective performance improvement		F 867 Will implement PIPs into the QAPI proces Will ensure that antibiotic stewardship is included in the QAPI process. Will Audit to ensure above resolutions are		

STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880 SS=L	interim director of nur *Quality assurance pr (QAPI) program was *There had been no F months. *Antibiotic stewardshi QAPI. *QAPI had not identifi improvement for the f *Surveyors requested regarding the facility is resident 95They had no record of from those audits. Infection Prevention of CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(i) §483.80 Infection Con The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection program. The facility must esta and control program a minimum, the follow	andings include:  21 at 3:45 p.m. with ess office manager B, and sing M revealed: erformance improvement meeting on a regular basis. PIP's in place for the past six ip had not been a part of eed any areas of facility. If audits brought to QAPI identified incident for of those audits or the results Is Control (2)(4)(e)(f) Introl blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ins. Intervention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at wing elements:	F 84	Time cannot be turned back to a time pri identification of lack of appropriate respo COVID-19 that includes screening, testir staff and residents. Appropriate use of protective equipment (PPE). Appropriate hygiene and glove use as well as proced technique with dressing change and prov personal cares. Appropriate cleaning and maintenance of multi-resident used equipment as mechanical lifts. Appropriate used contact time for cleaning solutions.	or to the onse to ong of ersonal tural viding d	11/4/21
	reporting, investigatir	em for preventing, identifying, ng, and controlling infections seases for all residents,				

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
DELLS NU	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)			COMPLETION DATE
F 880	staff, volunteers, visite providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communication infections before they persons in the facility: (ii) When and to whore communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to preve (iv) When and how is cresident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon their involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possible circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected secontact with residents contact will transmit the vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in directions.	ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following ndards;  standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify ble diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of se or infections should be smission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a trot limited to: atton of the isolation, infectious agent or organism to the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the se under which the facility ses with a communicable tin lesions from direct is or their food, if direct in disease; and procedures to be followed ect resident contact.	F 880	The administrator, governing body representative, and DON and whomever identified will designate an infection cont nurse and will reviewed as necessary po and procedures about:  Appropriate response to COVID- 19 that includes screening, Testing of staff and residents. Appropriate use of PPE. Approhand hygiene and glove use as well as procedural technique with dressing chan providing personal cares. Appropriate cleand maintenance of multi-resident used equipment such as mechanical lifts. App use and contact time for cleaning solutions Staff provided with education in written for the m to read about proper PPE and Dor and Doffing.  All staff who provide above services will educated/re-educated by 10/22/21 by DOD Designee.  ALL residents and staff have the potential affected if staff do not adhere to all idential areas.  Administrator, DON, infection control numedical director and any others identified necessary will ensure ALL facility staff responsible for the assigned task(s) have received education/training with demonstration competency.  Administrator contacted the South Dakot Quality Improvement Organization (QIN) 10/22/21 and touched base on full survey set up another date to continue the convention of the continue t	popriate ge and eaning ropriate ns.  prom for nning be DN or al to be fied se, d as etrated a on y and	

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	§483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection.  §483.80(f) Annual rev. The facility will condu. IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on observation and policy review, the appropriate infection been followed with: *Certified nursing ass and W had not perfor care of residents. *Two of two observed interim director of nur. *COVID-19 precaution residents exposed to positive for COVID-19 *Lifts had not been directed to positive for COVID-19 *CNA T had not follow and removal of person (PPE) when for caring presumed positive wi. *Two of two observed screened for COVID-19 *No screening reside and/or symptoms. *Environmental Servi resident 41's room. Findings include:	lle, store, process, and to prevent the spread of view. In an annual review of its its program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced In, interview, record review, a provider failed to ensure control precautions had istants (CNA)s F, G, O, U med hand hygiene after a dressing changes by using (DON) M. In swere not taken with someone who had tested by sinfected in between a protective equipment g for a resident who was th COVID-19. It visitors had not been	F	r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r r	MDS coordinator or designee will audit hygiene 3 times per week for 4 weeks, 2 per month for 1 month and monthly for 4 additional months.  Designated CNA or designee will audit licleaning 2 times per week for 4 weeks, 2 per month for 1 month and monthly for 4 additional months.  MDS coordinator or designee will audit of testing 2 times per week for 4 weeks, 2 to month for 1 month and monthly for 4 additional months.  Monitoring results will be reported by MDC coordinator and/or a designee to the QAC committee and continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance their determined by the committee and medic director.	times  ft times  ovid imes per litional	

AND DUAN OF CORRECTION DESCRIPTION NUMBERS		A. BUILDII	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI) TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	NOTICE: On 11/4/21 at 11:00 a was identified after th Medicaid Services (C of the 9/27/21 Recert CMS-2567. The facili and CDC recommenc COVID-19. On 11/4/2 immediate jeopardy t provider for review. N was given verbally, v administrator. Specifically, the provi *CDC guidelines were usage to prevent the *Unvaccinated reside to a staff member wh COVID-19 remained remaining resident por *Staff who care for qu wearing appropriate 1 *One of one CNAs for control practices after quarantined rooms. *Two of two observed for the potential of CO *Residents had been symptoms of COVID- PLAN: On 9/27/21 at 5:00 p verified that the Immer removed while the su The Immediate Jeopa provider educated all	ection that could lead to h.  a.m. an Immediate Jeopardy ne Centers for Medicare and CMS) Regional Office review ification Survey Form ity failed to implement CMS ded practices to prepare for 21 at 3:52 p.m. a copy of the emplate was emailed to the lotice of immediate jeopardy ia telephone to the defendence of COVID-19. Into who had been exposed to had been positive with quarantined from the opulation. It is a proper infection of the leaving one of three devisitors had been screened DVID-19 illness. In screened DVID-19 illness	F	380		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	of COVID-19, and so Immediate Jeopardy 5:00 p.m. after the reiby the survey team. A Immediate Jeopardy, citation is level "F".  1. Observation on 9/20 O revealed she: *Was grabbing a bag 16's room. *Tied the bag with bad down the hall to the s *Had not performed his. *Then went back in reher bed.  Observation on 9/26/facility's front entrance *Two visitors walked front door. *No one had asked the themselves. *No one had inquired status/exposure.  Observation on 9/26/revealed She had: *Been taking a bag o room. *Not sanitized her had 30's room. *Grabbed resident 30 the soiled utility room.	tices to prevent the spread reened all staff and visitors.  was removed on 9/27/21 at moval plan had been verified After removal of the the scope/severity of this  26/21 at 10:35 a.m. with CNA of trash out of a resident re hands and took the trash soiled utility room. and hygiene after doing esident 16's room to make  21 at 10:52 a.m. of the revealed: into the facility, through the mem if they had screened about their COVID-19  21 at 11:35 a.m. with CNA Q of trash to the soiled utility ands and went into resident to the standard went into resident to the standard to the soiled utility ands and went into resident to the standard to the soiled utility ands and dropped it off in	F	380		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1400 THR	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ESHER DR APIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	it to the soiled utility in *Not sanitized her had 2. Observation and in a.m. with interim DON *Went into resident 10 gloves on top of the in *Put on gloves to che *Removed the gloves *Went back into the hipad.  *Came back in the rogloves.  -That pair of gloves hiresident's dresser with Interview on 9/27/21 administrator A and birevealed:  *Had not been aware unvaccinated staff perate. Refer to F886.  *Employees are self-self-self-self-self-self-self-self-	and 28's trash and brought com. Inds when leaving. Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 If M revealed she: B's room and put her clean esident's dresser. Ick resident 16's wound. Iterview on an esident's dresser. Ick resident 16's wound. Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 If M revealed she: B's room and put her clean esident's dresser. Ick resident 16's wound. Iterview on and put on a new pair of each also been laying on the enther personal belongings. Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 If M revealed she: Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 Iterview on 9/27/21 at 7:47 Iterview on 9/27/2	F	80			

STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	a.m. with interim DON *Was going to change *Laid her clean glove *Sanitized her hands been on the blanket. *Had braced herself of floor. *With that same glove assessed the residen *With the same soiled wound with she had of treatment box to grab *While wearing soiled ointment by using her the ointment.  Observation and inter a.m. with environment she: *Had walked into resi *Stated resident 41 had vor protector, and piled of *Started cleaning res *Sprayed the doorkno *Had no idea of a cor *Had not cleaned any rails in the resident's *Stated she usually d because they have re	rview on 9/27/21 at 10:57 N M revealed she: e resident 4's dressing. s on the resident's blanket. and put the gloves that had with one gloved hand on the e that was on the floor she nt's foot wounds. d gloves, she touched the reached into resident 4's o supplies. d gloves she applied r finger to obtain and apply  rview on 9/27/21 at 11:31 ntal services staff Z revealed dent 41's room. ad been sick and not feeling int on down her clothing on her left hand. ident 41's room. obs with a cleaner. n and mopped the room. I bedside tables, remotes, or room. loes not clean those items esidents' things on them.  21 at 11:37 a.m. of CNA T t a lift out of resident 8's	F	880			

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	ENTER INC	1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 880	Observation and inter a.m. with CNA T reverse a.m. with a not wearing an analysis of the quarantine room. The structure of the quarantine room. The structure of the side on precautions. The structure of the side. The structure of the side. The structure of the side of the side. The structure of the side o	rview on 9/28/21 at 8:44 ealed she: a COVID-19 quarantine face shield. N95 mask. er surgical mask upon leaving needed to wear an N95 d since the resident was "just her that the resident was on they could be positive with  28/21 at 8:38 a.m. with CNAs esident 4 revealed: n sitting in his wheelchair in ted assistance to use the hands and put on gloves. mechanical stand aid into the door then put on gloves and hygiene. Wheelchair foot pedals to the 4's feet on the floor and of pedals and placed them to	F 880		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11	/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS 1400 THRESHEI DELL RAPIDS			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CONTROL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	by the stand aid, place him and attached the *CNA W removed the it, then put it back into *CNA W placed the le resident's legs, raised and lowered him onto adult brief.  *Both CNAs removed *CNA G left the room *When finished assis mechanical stand aid hallway by CNA W ar Interview on 9/28/21 revealed:  *She had been a CN/*She recognized they for hand hygiene and assisting resident 4.  *She agreed the lift stafter being used.  Review of the undate revealed:  *"Purpose: To provide resident care. To prev *At the end of each stall cleansed with the Vir *Equipment will be cleansed with the Vir *Equipment will be cleansed with the Vir *Equipment on 9/2 assist CNA G to get revealed CNA F faile	o the restroom into position ed the back brace around straps.  nasal cannula to untangle on his nostrils.  eg strap around the did the resident into position of the toilet after removing his did their gloves.  It had been parked in the end had not been sanitized.  After 7 years.  It had missed opportunities and glove changes while thould have been sanitized.  It delectric lift cleaning policy the clean equipment for event growth of bacteria. The hift each item used will be adicator solution.  It their gloves the sanitized the clean equipment for event growth of bacteria. The hift each item used will be adicator solution.  It their gloves the sanitized the clean equipment for event growth of bacteria. The properties of the sanitized the sanitized that the sanitized the sanitized that th	F	80			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	*She did not wash putting on the glov. *CNA F was on the resident 32 as she resident in the star from the edge of the *Once resident 32 the resident's brief can. There was an *Without wiping resident of the resident of the resident of the remove resident of the remove resident of the remove resident of the linen cart, and blankets to the heat *CNA F pushed the removed her glove sanitized her hand. Interview with CNA revealed she was the whenever we are head to sanitize hands before the sanitize hands and sanitize hands a	eleft side and in front of and CNA G positioned the ad aid sling and stood her up the bed.  Was standing, CNA F removed and placed it into the trash odor of bowel at that time. Sident 32's bottom, CNAs F resident 32 on a bedside toilet reels.  Is same gloves she used to be same gloves she used to resident 32's bed, placing them and picking up the pillows and and end of the mattress.  Is linen cart into the hallway, so, placed them into a cart, then is.  If on 9/28/21 at 8:41 a.m. reaught to "wear gloves and ling residents," and to ore and after.  Ider's undated COVID-19 introl Guidance policy revealed: introl Preventionist will track ch residents were isolated	F 88				

CLIVILIN	STOR WEDIONINE WI	NEDIO/ND OEKTIOES				(V2) DATE	CLIDVEV
	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  LAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WING	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	*The purpose of hand -"Medical asepsis [the bacteria, and other or infection." -"To reduce transmiss resident to resident." -"To reduce transmiss nursing staff to reside -"To reduce transmiss resident to nursing staff to reduce transmiss resident to nursing staff Review of the provide PALS, Electric Lift Cle *Hoyer lifts, PALS, and cleaned: -"At the end of each so cleansed with [cleaned -"Equipment will be of soil age."  Review of the provide Prevention Policy rev *Staff were to use stat transmission-based presidents safe as well infection. *Standard precaution -Hand washingUse of PPE. *Transmission-based -DropletAirborneContact. *"If eye protection is a face shield during Al individual, not just whanticipated, as well so	I washing was to: e absence of viruses, eganisms] to control sion of organisms from sion of organisms from ent." sion of organisms from aff."  or's undated Hoyer Lifts, eaning policy revealed: de Electric lifts were to be whift each item used will be er's name] solution." leansed ant [at] the time of er's Infection Control and ealed: andard and erecautions to keep the d as themselves from s included:  precautions included:  c indicated, wear goggles or LL contact with the en splashes or sprays are tandard precaution."		880			
F 881 SS=D	Antibiotic Stewardshi	p Program	[	881			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021		
DELLS NU	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 881	program. The facility must estal and control program a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(3) An anti that includes antibiotis system to monitor ant This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on interview a provider failed to have Stewardship program residents at risk for prassociated with the in unnecessary use of a 1. Surveyors requesterelated to antibiotic straurey. *Antibiotic stewardship requested from admindates and times: -9/26/21 at 12:15 p.m9/29/21 at 9:30 a.m. *The facility had been antibiotic stewardship involvement with the performance improver Refer to F867.	orevention and control colish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship program couse protocols and a cibiotic use. colotic stewardship the an ongoing Antibiotic colotic stewardship program colotic stewardship program colotic stewardship program colotic use. colotic stewardship program colotic stewardship progr	F 881	Time cannot be turned back to a time pridentification of lack of Appropriate use a monitoring of antibiotics through antibiotistewardship.  Administrator contacted the South Dakor Quality Improvement Organization (QIN) 10/22/21 and have set up another date to over implementing anti biotic stewardship program.  Monitoring of determined approaches to effective infection control and prevention at a minimum 1 times weekly for 4 week weeks of monitoring demonstrating expeare being met, monitoring may reduce to monthly for one month. Monthly monitoric continue at a minimum for 2 months.  Monitoring results will be reported by administrator, interim DON, and/or a desthe QAPI committee and continued until facility demonstrates sustained compliar as determined by the committee and medirector.	ior to the and ic ta on o go p ensure include . After 4 ectations o twice ng will signee to the ace then	11/4/21	
	and Prevention policy	revealed:					

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/05/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WNG		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 882 SS=F	of infections while recassociated with antibitation of the large of th	dship."  pork to optimize the treatment ducing adverse events ducing adverse events dotic use."  ventionist will be eeing the Antibiotic at [facility name]."  be tracked and reported sed would consist of the dantibiotics.  of infections.  as.  otic-resistant organisms.  ast Qualifications/Role  -(4)(c)  preventionist gnate one or more fection preventionist(s) (IP)  ole for the facility's IPCP.  primary professional training echnology, microbiology, er related field;  lified by education, training,	F 84	F 882  Time cannot be turned back to a time pri identification of lack of an appropriate inf control preventionist.  MDS appointed as the infection control preventionist.	or to the	11/4/21

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	435129 B. WING			04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	one of the individuals must be a member of assessment and assut to the committee on the This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 42477  Based on observation failed to designate an oversee the facility's i prevention program. If the transfer of the	ated as the IP, or at least if there is more than one IP, the facility's quality rance committee and report the IPCP on a regular basis. It is not met as evidenced and interview, the provider infection preventionist to infection control and findings include:  1 at 12:15 p.m. with led: 1 at 12:15 p.m. wi	F 88	F 883  Time cannot be turned back to a time price identification of lack of appropriate documentation of receipt of or declination pneumonia vaccination.  The administrator, governing body representative, and DON in consultation will designate an infection control nurse a reviewed as necessary policies and proceadout appropriate documentation of receipt declination of pneumonia vaccination.	or to the of with the tified and will edures	11/4/21
	contraindicated or the	resident has already been				

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	'E ACTION SHOULD BE ID TO THE APPROPRIATE		
F 883	immunized during this (iii) The resident or th has the opportunity to (iv)The resident's me documentation that in following: (A) That the resident was provided educati and potential side effi immunization; and (B) That the resident i immunization or did r immunization due to refusal.  §483.80(d)(2) Pneum must develop policies that- (i) Before offering the immunization, each r representative receiv benefits and potentia immunization; (ii) Each resident is o immunization, unless medically contraindic already been immuni (iii) The resident or th has the opportunity to (iv)The resident's me documentation that in following: (A) That the resident was provided educati and potential side eff immunization; and (B) That the resident	stime period; e resident's representative o refuse immunization; and dical record includes dicates, at a minimum, the or resident's representative on regarding the benefits ects of influenza either received the influenza medical contraindications or mococcal disease. The facility and procedures to ensure  pneumococcal esident or the resident's es education regarding the I side effects of the  ffered a pneumococcal the immunization is ated or the resident has zed; e resident's representative or refuse immunization; and dical record includes adicates, at a minimum, the or resident's representative for regarding the benefits ects of pneumococcal	F 88	Administrator, DON, infection control nurany others identified as necessary will exactly asked and responsible for the assignant to the competency.  MDS coordinator will audit Pneumococcimmunizations weekly for 4 weeks and refer 2 additional months.  MDS coordinator and/or a designee to the committee and continued until the facility demonstrates sustained compliance the determined by the committee and medic director.	nsure gned with al nonthly ne QAPI / n as	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/	11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC	•	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 883	the pneumococcal im contraindication or re This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 26632 Based on record revier review, and Centers of Prevention (CDC) recalled to ensure three residents (3, 23, and pneumonia vaccination their care records.  1. Review of resident revealed: *She had been admitte *Only a pneumococcal poor (PCV13) had been do *There was no record the pneumococcal poor (PPSV23).  2. Review of resident revealed: *He had been admitte *There was no record for the PCV13 and Pf so the PCV13 and Pf so the PCV13 had been do *There was no record for the PCV13 had been do *There was no record for the PCV13 had been do *There was no record the pneumococcal poor (PCV13) had been do *There was no record the pneumococcal poor (PCV13).	munization due to medical fusal.  is not met as evidenced  ew, interview, and policy for Disease Control and commendations, the provider of five randomly sampled 30) had documented on administration or refusal Findings include:  3's medical record  ed on 10/27/20.  al conjugate vaccine ocumented from history.  or refusal documentation of object of the edition of refusal ed on 3/4/21.  or documentation of refusal ed on 3/4/21.  or documentation of refusal ed on 8/25/21.  al conjugate vaccine ocumented from history.  or refusal documentation of refusal ed on 8/25/21.  al conjugate vaccine ocumented from history.  or refusal documentation of	F	883			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		14	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 THRESHER DR ELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 886 SS=L	the pneumococcal va offered, given, or doc Request for the provi policy was made on simmunization policy to influenza vaccine.  Per the CDC recommands routine pneumococcal polysate for all adults 65 years recommends PCV13 decision-making for add on the have an immunicerebrospinal fluid lead have never received a should consider discount these patients to be appropriate."  COVID-19 Testing-Recommends (h) (1) §483.80 (h) COVID-1 must test residents and individuals providing and volunteers, for Comparameters set forth in the stress of the stress	are of the requirement for accinations to have been umentation of refusal.  der's pneumococcal vaccine b/29/21 at 1:00 p.m. The only hat was received was for the mendations, "CDC administration of accharide vaccine (PPSV23) for older. In addition, CDC based on shared clinical adults 65 years or older who accompromising condition, ak, or cochlear implant and a dose of PCV13. Clinicians assing PCV13 vaccination decide if vaccination might esidents & Staff ()-(6)  9 Testing. The LTC facility and facility staff, including services under arrangement COVID-19. At a minimum, accility staff, including services under arrangement TC facility must:  uct testing based on by the Secretary, including			F 886  Time cannot be turned back to a time prior dentification of lack of Appropriate response to COVID-19 that includes screening, testing staff and residents.  The administrator, governing body representative, and interim DON in consumith the medical director and whomever electrified will designate an infection controllers and will review, revise, create as the electric meaning to the properties of the covidence of the covid	or to the nse to g of Iltation else ol	11/4/21
	() The identification (				administrator.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CI	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
F 886	this paragraph diagr COVID-19 in the fact (iii) The identification this paragraph with a consistent with COV suspected exposure (iv) The criteria for casymptomatic individual paragraph, such as COVID-19 in a count (v) The response tim (vi) Other factors spin help identify and pretransmission of COV §483.80 (h)((2) Consistent with cut conducting COVID-19 (i) Document that the results of each staff (ii) Document in the was offered, complet to the resident's test each test.  §483.80 (h)((4) Upon individual specified is symptoms consistent with COV for COVID-19, take a transmission of COV §483.80 (h)((5) Have residents and staff, in	lity; n of any individual specified in symptoms ID-19 or with known or to COVID-19; onducting testing of duals specified in this the positivity rate of ty; ne for test results; and ecified by the Secretary that event the VID-19.  Iduct testing in a manner that rrent standards of practice for 19 tests; each instance of testing: esting was completed and the test; and resident records that testing ted (as appropriate ing status), and the results of the identification of an this paragraph with ID-19, or who tests positive actions to prevent the VID-19.  The procedures for addressing including individuals providing agement and volunteers, who	F 886	ALL residents and staff have the potent affected if staff do not adhere to all ider areas.  Policy education/re-education about rol responsibilities for the above identified tasks will be provided by 10/22/21 by M Coordinator.  Administrator, DON, infection control medical director and any others identifin necessary will ensure ALL facility staff responsible for the assigned task(s) ha received education/training with demon competency.  Monitoring of determined approaches the effective infection control and prevention at a minimum 2 times weekly for 4 weekly for 5 and 10 and	es and assigned IDS  urse, ed as ve strated  o ensure n include ks, tative, g staff ntrol and be in the f are being onthly for tinue at a  MDS API ty en as	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		G	COMPLETED
		435129	B. WING _		11/04/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETION
F 886	emergencies due to contact state and local health depetforts, such as obta processing test resu. This REQUIREMEN by: Surveyor: 42477 Based on observationand reference source to follow outbreak a procedures for staff building. Findings in These failures have residents, staff, and COVID-19, a viral in serious harm or deal NOTICE: On 11/4/21 at 11:00 was identified after Medicaid Services (of the 9/27/21 Rece CMS-2567. The fact and CDC recomme COVID-19. On 11/4 immediate jeopardy provider for review. was given verbally, administrator. Specifically, the pro *Unvaccinated staff COVID-19 accordin level positivity rate.	en necessary, such as in testing supply shortages, partments to assist in testing saining testing supplies or alts.  IT is not met as evidenced  on, interview, record review, se review, the provider failed and county level testing and residents in their acclude:  a potential to expose all visiting essential personnel to affection that could lead to	F 88	86	
	had tested positive				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING_			11/04/2021		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB (	CENTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	E			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 886	PLAN: On 9/27/21 at 5:00 verified that the Imremoved while the The Immediate Jeoprovider educated a and staff in the built infections within the Immediate Jeopard 5:00 p.m. after the by the survey team Immediate Jeopard citation is level "F".  1. Observation on Stacility's main entra *Surveyors had wal *An unidentified staresident with a mass *Surveyors introduction in the period of the peri	p.m. surveyors were able to mediate Jeopardy had been survey team had been onsite. Spardy was removed after the all staff and tested all residents ding to identify COVID-19 e building.  By was removed on 9/27/21 at removal plan had been verified at After removal of the by, the scope/severity of this by, the scope/severity of this be and the sex under her chin. Seed themselves, they had not ans regarding COVID-19 cotential of having COVID-19. Sons to prevent the spread of a survey revealed testing all residents and staff in days since being in outbreak 1/22/21.	F8	86				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_		1	1/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 886	Review of the facility' documentation revea *A symptomatic staff 9/22/21. *Not performed outbr residents or staff. *Had not been testing county level positivity Interview on 9/27/21 administrator A and b revealed: *Business office man previous administrator COVID-19 testing. *Business office man should have been: -Testing every three to outbreak status.	s COVID-19 testing led they had: member test positive on eak testing for their g unvaccinated staff per their rate. at 9:40 a.m. with usiness office manager B ager B had been the or and was keeping track of ager B not been aware they o seven days during	F	886			
	Prevention and Contr *"To ensure the healt name]'s residents an standards required to their highest level of that causes coronavi  Review of Centers fo Prevention's (CDC) It and Control Recomm SARS-CoV-2 [COVID homes <www.cdc.gov corona="" rm-care.html=""> 9/10/2</www.cdc.gov>	er's undated COVID-19 rol Guidance policy revealed: th and safety of [facility d staff by enforcing the help each resident maintain well-being due to the virus rus disease (COVID-19)."  r Disease Control and herim Infection Prevention hendations to Prevent D-19] Spread in Nursing  virus/2019-ncov/hcp/long-te 1 guidance revealed: vere to be tested based off r rates.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		435129	B. WING		11/0	11/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	facility.  *An outbreak consisted -One resident or HCP *A person should be of control person to over and management of it.  Review of the provided and Prevention Policy *"LTC [long-term cared residents and staff, in contracted service produpon the following pade *Those parameters in -Symptoms.  -An outbreak, which we facility.  -County-level positivity Training for Feeding Additional CFR(s): 483.95(h)  §483.95(h) Required to assistants.  A facility must not used the facility as a paid for individual has successory the successory state-approved training assistants, as specified This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 41088  Based on interview, redescription review, the registered nurse (RN)	(HCP), residents and stiffed of an outbreak in the ed of:  designated as the infection rese the COVID-19 effort infection control program.  r's undated Infection Control revealed:  gl facilities must test cluding volunteers and/or oviders for Covid-19 based rameters."  cluded:  ras any new case in the resistants  training of feeding  any individual working in reding assistant unless that sfully completed a reg program for feeding ed in §483.160.  is not met as evidenced	F 94	F 948  For the identification of multiple systems that included lack of Appropriate staffing includes – quantity necessary to provide resident needs; RN coverage for at a mi of 8 hours in a 24-hour period; full-time I ensure sufficient and competently traine ensure all aspects of care including and supervision for those staff augmenting dassistance.  The administrator, governing body representative, interim DON, and/or a de in consultation with the medical director review, revise, create as necessary polic procedures for the above identified area	failures I that I for all Inimum I for to I for all Inimum I for to I for all I for al	11/4/21	

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		11	/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 948	1. Interview on 9/29/2 manager B revealed: *They had two paid for that they referred to a -Cook/dining assistant assistant L. *They both worked furthelped feed residents *Both had received the assistantsDocumentation for the training was verified. *There had been a list assistance in the kitch *She was unaware of feeding assistants were they could not. *The past director of overseen the program someone when she led *The resident feeding updated by nursing sich anged. *She was unaware are feeding assistants.  Interview on 9/29/21 assistant K revealed: *She had completed assistant. *She picked up shifts and was not schedule *There was a resident warmer in the kitcher help eating. *The list had been upmanager with the direction assistant to a resident warmer in the kitcher help eating.	eding assistants on staff is dining assistants. It K and dietary aid/dining is dining assistants. It K and dietary aid/dining is on their days off. It is dining to be feeding it is feeding assistance it of residents that needed in the interest of the feed and those is able to feed and those in and they had not assigned eff. If assistance list was to be taff, or the DON if something in RN needed to oversee the interest at 8:41 a.m. with cook/dining it is a feeding in the feed and help out ed to work in the kitchen. It list located above the food in for residents that needed	F 9	Administrator, governing body reprinterim DON, medical director, and identified as necessary will ensure staff responsible for the assigned treceived education/training with decompetency and documentation.  MDS coordinator will oversee the fiprogram and update as needed list that feeding assistance can and catholist will be reported coordinator and/or a designee to the committee and continued until the demonstrates sustained compliant determined by the committee and director.	any others ALL facility ask(s) have emonstrated  deeding t for residents annot feed.  by MDs ne QAPI facility the then as		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			11/	04/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC		NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 948	revealed:  *Eight residents' first of the list had not: -Identified what the list residents were on the testidents were on the texplained if there we needs such as swallo the feeding assistants.  Interview on 9/29/21 administrator A and be revealed:  *A replacement had nother the dietary of the dietary of the testident assistant residents who had chor other special needs residents with choking special needs should assistants.  Review of the revised job description reveal the testidents with choking the testidents with the testidents with choking the testid	t feeding assistance list names.  It was for or why they list. It ere any special resident wing or choking concerns. It ents that could not be fed by It is at 8:50 a.m. with It is in a sistance program. It is should identify oking, swallowing concerns, or not be fed by feeding  4/27/18 Dining Assistant ed: Iturse, Director of Nursing, Itervision of the charge nurse elated to resident dining and treats residents in a Itheir safety and comfort, Is issued by the nurse and to not performs duties in	F!	948			

STATEMENT OF	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_		11	/04/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 948	Continued From page standards."	e 122	F9				

PRINTED: 10/14/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING_		09	/27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD 8E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
	CFR Part 482, Subpatemergency Prepared Term Care Facilities, through 9/29/21. Dell-Inc was found not in collowing requirement Establishment of the CFR(s): 483.73  §403.748, §416.54, § §482.15, §483.73, §4 §485.625, §485.727, §491.12  The [facility, except formust comply with all and local emergency The [facility, except formust establish and memergency prepared requirements of this spreparedness progral limited to, the followint the terms "facility" or refers to all provider a this appendix. This is	t(s): E 001. Emergency Program (EP)  418.113, §441.184, §460.84, 83.475, §484.102, §485.68, §485.920, §486.360,  or Transplant Programs] applicable Federal, State preparedness requirements. or Transplant Programs] taintain a [comprehensive] ness program that meets the section.* The emergency m must include, but not be	E 0	Administrator and interdisciplinary to revise or create plans for Sheltering sewage and waste disposal, use of relocation of residents and a communication.	in place, volunteers,	10/29/21	
	the regulations. For specific regulation for noted as well.)	varying requirements, the rather that provider/supplier will be 12.15:) The hospital must					
		eable Federal, State, and					
LABORATORY	DIRÉCTORIS OR PROVIDERA	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		Alunin's barla	,	(X8) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a pian of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

į.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Even( ID: KT5021

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 3

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED
		435129	B. WING			0	9/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 THRES	ORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SHER DR PIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	"ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	local emergency pre The hospital must de comprehensive eme program that meets section, utilizing an a emergency prepared but not be limited to,  *[For CAHs at §485.6 with all applicable Fe emergency prepared CAH must develop a comprehensive eme program, utilizing an emergency prepared but not be limited to, This REQUIREMEN' by: Surveyor: 40506 Based on interview a provider failed to esta preparedness progra procedures, communinformation. Findings  1. Interview and revi emergency prepared documentation on 9/ Administrator A and revealed: * They did not have a preparedness progra * they had not: -Addressed policies and waste disposalAddressed policies	paredness requirements. Prevelop and maintain a regency preparedness the requirements of this dil-hazards approach. The ness program must include, the following elements:  225:] The CAH must comply the following elements. The nd maintain a regency preparedness all-hazards approach. The ness program must include, the following elements: T is not met as evidenced  and record review, the ablish a complete emergency am that included policies, nication plan and contact include:  ew of the provider's lness program 27/21 at 2:30 p.m. with maintenance manager H a complete emergency	E	001	-		

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A, BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		435129	B, WING				09/27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 THRESH	ESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ER DR OS, SD 67022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	. 1 - 7	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH COSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	policies and procedul -Addressed plans to became necessaryDeveloped arranger care facilities and oth residents in the even of operations to main services to residents -Developed a commuIncluded emergence informationIncluded names and residents' physicians facilities, and volunte *They had not been a a complete emergen	and role of volunteers in their res. relocate residents if it ments with other long term reproviders to receive to flimitations or cessation retain the continuity of the continuity of the continuity of the contact information for the contact information	E	001			

PRINTED: 10/14/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		.E CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		SURVEY LETED
		435129	B. WNG			09/	27/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K	000			
9	A recertification surve Life Safety Code (LS occupancy) was cone Nursing and Rehab (	ey for compliance with the C) (2012 existing health care ducted on 9/27/21. Dells Center Inc was found not in CFR 483.90 (a) requirements facilities.					
	2012 LSC for existing	t the requirements of the health care occupancies valuation System (FSES)					
		the completion date column identified as meeting the					
	2012 LSC for existing upon correction of the 211, K321, K345 and the provider's commicompliance with the	īre safety standards.		044			10/29/21
K 211 SS=D			K	211	K 211  Ladder extended on both sides of railing an full exit out of basement more access	to make ible.	
	Aisles, passageways exit locations, and ac with Chapter 7, and a continuously maintainfull use in case of em 18/19.2.2 through 18 18.2.1, 19.2.1, 7.1.10 This REQUIREMENT by:  Surveyor: 40506	corridors, exit discharges, cesses are in accordance the means of egress is ned free of all obstructions to ergency, unless modified by 1/19.2.11.					(W) DATE
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	-03	Alministrator	Fr	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: KT5021

SD DOH-OLD

Facility ID; 0007

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 7

	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING		09/2	27/2021	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
DELIGNI	RSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC		1400 THRESHER DR			
PELLONO	INOING AND INCIME OF	WIEN ING		DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
				DEFICIENCY)			
K 211	Continued From page	<del>2</del> 1	K21	1			
	provider failed to prov required at one rando	n, testing, and interview, the vide unimpeded egress as omly observed location cond exit). Findings include:					
	revealed the ships lad basement was blocked	ning at 2:30 p.m. on 9/27/21 dder exit from the partial ed at the top by a fence. The high and had an available of three inches.					
K 241	maintenance director confirmed those cond the difficulty of climbir	of the observation with the and the administrator litions. They acknowledged go over the fenced ladder.	K 24	1	F	=	
SS=C		ry and oomparanera	ICZ-I		į		
	Number of Exits - Sto Not less than two exi and accessible from a provided for each sto compartment shall lik distinct egress paths the entry into the san compartment. 18.2.4.1-18.2.4.4, 19. This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 40506 Based on observation provider falled to mail exits from each floor	ts, remote from each other, every part of every story are ry. Each smoke ewise be provided with two to exits that do not require ne adjacent smoke					
		27/21 at 12:10 p.m. revealed lly one conforming exit		8			

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		ECONSTRUCTION 11 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B, WING			09/	27/2021	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NTER INC	5.	1.	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 400 THRESHER DR DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 321 SS=E	egress routes were the the boiler and laundry with a fixed ladder. Redata confirmed that of the original construct. The building meets the "F" in the completion correction of the defice. This deficiency would residents and minimal Hazardous Areas - En CFR(s): NFPA 101. Hazardous Areas are having 1-hour fire residents and minimal Hazardous areas are having 1-hour fire residents and cordance. When the approved a system option is used separated from other partitions and doors in Doors shall be self-cland permitted to have protective plates that from the bottom of the Describe the floor and	r of the building. The second brough hazardous areas of a rooms to an area equipped eview of previous survey condition had existed since ion.  The FSES. Please mark an date column to indicate siencies identified in K000.  If not affect any of the all staff within the facility. Inclosure  Inclosure protected by a fire barrier sistance rating (with 3/4 hour in automatic fire extinguishing the with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9.  Buttomatic fire extinguishing the areas shall be a spaces by smoke resisting in accordance with 8.4.  Soling or automatic-closing the nonrated or field-applied and onot exceed 48 inches the door.  It are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler  Automatic Sprinkler			K 321  Door closures installed on room 168 and basement medical storage room. Educa associated staff on not blocking open do	f ted	10/25/21	
						8		

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	uyo	01-MAIN BOILDING 01	10	
		435129	B. WING	_	22.22.22.22.2	09/	27/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLS NU	JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC			1400 THRESHER DR		
					DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 321	Continued From page	e 3 ns (exceeding 64 gallons)	к	32 <sup>.</sup>	1		
	e. Trash Collection R (exceeding 64 gallon	ooms					
	f. Combustible Storag						M
	(over 50 square feet)	-					
	g. Laboratories (if cla Hazard - see K322)	ssified as Severe					
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Surveyor: 40506 Based on observation	n and interview, the provider					
		ee separate hazardous areas				(1)	
		t medical storage room and					
	include:	) as required. Findings					
	room 168, a patient ra a storage room on th square feet and had	in it. The door was not					
	basement medical st square feet and large stored in it. The ceilir	27/21 at 12:00 p.m. revealed orage room was over 100 e amounts of combustibles ng had a breech where a 12"					
	below the ceiling.	n cut away and a pipe hung					
	the supply room in the of the entry was over large amounts of cor	27/21 at 1:15 p.m. revealed the kitchen on the south side of 100 square feet and had an abustibles stored in it. The with a closer but was blocked					
		aintenance director at the lions confirmed those					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		435129	B. WING		09/27/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION		
	Fire Alarm System - TA fire alarm system is accordance with an a with the requirements Electric Code, and NF and Signaling Code. acceptance, maintenavailable. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA This REQUIREMENT by: Surveyor: 40506 Based on document provider failed to main system as required. For the control of the control of the control of the control of the record review on the control of the record review with the main control of the record review of the testing only confilled added the fire alamodel not an 'intelligen model not an 'intelligen and with the main codel not an 'intelligen model not an 'intelligen and with the control of the record review on the code of the record review with the main code of the record review	Testing and Maintenance Testing and Maintenance Testing and Maintenance Tested and maintained in pproved program complying S of NFPA 70, National FPA 72, National Fire Alarm Records of system ance and testing are readily A 70, NFPA 72 T is not met as evidenced Teview and interview, the Intain one of one fire alarm Findings include:  9/27/21 at 3:00 p.m. Tire alarm inspection report of list sensitivities for the te detectors.  Section 14.6.2.4, Figure 1-7.14.  Intenance director at the	K 34	Contacted fire alarm vendor and the wadding sensitivity testing to their annualinspection.			
	The deficiency affect	ed 100% of the occupants.					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WNG_		0!	9/27/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  1400 THRESHER DR  DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 923 SS=D	GFR(s): NFPA 101  Gas Equipment - Cyli Greater than or equal Storage locations are ventilated in accorda 5.1.3.3.3.  >300 but <3,000 cubi Storage locations are within an enclosed in limited- combustible gates outdoors) that gases are not stored separated from combustible consumbustible cons	designed, constructed, and nee with 5.1.3.3.2 and of feet equations in an enclosure or terior space of non- or construction, with door (or can be secured. Oxidizing with flammables, and are pustibles by 20 feet (5 feet if sed in a cabinet of struction having a minimum rating.  300 cubic feet empartment, individual or immediate use in patient agregate volume of less than of feet are not required to be see. Cylinders must be sions as specified in 11.6.2. In readable from 5 feet is on a cylinder storage room, less the wording as a second cylinders are used in order served from the supplier. Segregated from full ity employs cylinders with uge, a threshold pressure established. Empty cylinders confusion. Cylinders stored	KS	Installed signs for empty and full tan another oxygen containment holder that were not properly stored now has space from them to be stored in.	and tanks	10/23/21	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		435129	B. WING			09/	27/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC					DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	3D PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 923	by: Surveyor: 40506 Based on observatio failed to protect medi Five oxygen cylinder way.  1. Observation on 9/2 three b-cylinders and not stored in a rack of	n and interview, the facility cal gas storage as required. s were not secured in any 27/21 at 1:45 p.m. revealed two e-cylinders that were or otherwise stabilized. ed one of five smoke	K	923			

¥ \*

South Dakota Department of Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING 09/29/2021 10613 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 THRESHER DR **DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC** DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement Surveyor: 26632 A licensure survey for compliance with the Administrative Rules of South Dakota, Article 44:73, Nursing Facilities, was conducted from 9/26/21 through 9/29/21. Dells Nursing and Rehab Center was found not in compliance with the following requirements: S157, S290, S301, and S355. S 157 10/29/21 S 157 44:73:02:13 Ventilation S 157 Will get ventilation working in all identified areas. Electrically powered exhaust ventilation shall be provided in all soiled areas, wet areas, toilet Will audit weekly for 4 weeks and monthly for 2 rooms, and storage rooms. Clean storage rooms additional months to ensure proper ventilation in may also be ventilated by supplying and returning required areas. air from the building's air-handling system. This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 40506 Based on observation, testing, and interview, the provider failed to maintain exhaust ventilation in five randomly observed rooms (two of two soiled utility rooms, two of two housekeeping closets with mop sinks, and one of one soiled laundry rooms). Findings include: 1. Observation on 9/27/21 at 10:50 a.m. revealed the exhaust ventilation for the soiled utility room and the housekeeping closet on the west wing were not functioning. Testing of the grilles with a paper towel at the time of the observation confirmed that finding. 2. Observation on 9/27/21 at 11:50 a.m. revealed the exhaust ventilation for the soiled laundry room in the basement was not functioning. Testing of the grille with a paper towel at the time of the observation confirmed that finding. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM

South Dakota Department of Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WNG 10613 09/29/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1400 THRESHER DR DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S 157 S 157 Continued From page 1 3. Observation on 9/27/21 at 1:50 p.m. revealed the exhaust ventilation for the soiled utility room and the housekeeping closet on the west wing were not functioning. Testing of the grilles with a paper towel at the time of the observation confirmed that finding. Interview with the maintenance director on 9/27/21 at the time of the observations confirmed the findings. He revealed he was unaware as to why the exhaust ventilation was not working at these locations. S 29d 44:73:07:05 Food Supply S 290 S 290 The facility shall maintain an on-site supply of Ordered and received the necessary food for the perishable and nonperishable foods adequate to emergency on-site needs. meet the planned menus for three days. A facility shall maintain an additional supply of Will audit weekly for 4 weeks and monthly for 2 nonperishable foods as part of their emergency additional months to ensure proper amounts of preparedness plan. Military meals ready to eat emergency food. (MRE) are not a substitute for the nonperishable food supply for residents, but may be used to address other emergency food supply needs. This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 41088 Based on observation and interview the provider failed to maintain a food supply sufficient to provide meals for three days and an additional supply in case of emergency. 1. Observation and interview during the kitchen tour on 9/27/21 at 8:27 a.m. with dietary manager C revealed: \*She had started her position as dietary manager

on 9/20/21.

South Dakota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					00/0	19024
		10613	B, WNG		09/29	9/2021
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		RESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
DELLS NU	JRSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC DELL RAP	SHER DR IDS, SD 57022			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ÁTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IO PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	8E	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 290	*The food supplies the tour had been limited *When asked if they hand to feed the residuaditional supply for a did not.  *She stated she was but had a limited bud *She had been inform the current supply the had always done.  *No policy had been supply prior to survey Interview on 9/28/21	at were observed during the had enough food supply on dents for three days with an an emergency, she said they aware of the requirement get to follow. He had was what they provided requiring food a exit.	S 290			
S 301	The dietary manager ongoing inservice tra food-handling employ food safety, handwas preparation techniques erving and distributifood handling policie controls for food prepand hydration, and set This Administrative Firmet as evidenced by Surveyor: 41088  Based on interview a provider failed to ensidietary trainings (food handling and preparates serving and distributions)	or the dietitian shall provide ining for all dietary and yees. Topics shall include: shing, food handling and es, food-borne illnesses, on procedures, leftover s, time and temperature earation and service, nutrition anitation requirements.  Itule of South Dakota is not it.  Indirected review, the eure nine of nine required disafety, handwashing, food ation, food-borne illnesses, on policies, leftover food mperature controls, nutrition	S 301			

QQQ211

South Dakota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		10613	B. WING		09/29	9/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADD			DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
BELLON	iboino and decad of	1400 THE	ESHER DR	,		
DELLS NO	URSING AND REHAB CE		PIDS, SD 5702	2		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	(D PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 301	Continued From page	e 3	\$ 301	S 301		
S 301	and hydration, and sa all dietary staff. Finding 1. Interview on 9/27/2 manager (DM) C reversible and training for dietary stathired.  *Was unaware of wheeling place.  *Was aware that all distaff were to have training for dietary stathired.  *Was aware that all distaff were to have training for dietary stated:  *"Wednesday, August Nutritional Risks, and Residents by [registe *It included a list of 8 *There were 15 dietarith and not included the place.  *It had not included a content.  *There were no signate that had attended the *No other documenta.	anitation) were completed by angs include:  21 at 8:27 a.m. with dietary ealed she: eent position for one week. d provided the dietary off before she had been en the last training had taken lietary and food handling ining on an annual basis.  In DM C brought a paper  18th Dining Assistance, I Hydration Needs of red dietician]." dietary employees. The year the training took description of the training tures included for the staff training. tion had been provided to dietary training had taken	S 301	S 301  Training will be provided to all necessa staff and on going training items will be place.		
		arr. icy had not been provided				
	Interview on 9/28/21 administrator A confirm					

PRINTED: 10/14/2021 FORM APPROVED South Dakota Department of Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: 09/29/2021 B. WING 10613 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 THRESHER DR DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) \$ 355 \$ 355 Continued From page 4 S 355 44:73:10:04 Provision of Social Services \$ 355 S 355 A facility shall provide or make arrangements to Licensed Social worker did consultation on provide social services for each resident as 10/18/21 and will continue to provide consultations on at least the quarterly needed. A staff social worker or social service requirement. designee shall be designated as responsible to facilitate the provision of social services. If the staff member is not a social worker, the facility shall have a written agreement with a social worker for consultation and assistance to be provided on a regularly scheduled basis but at least quarterly. This Administrative Rule of South Dakota is not met as evidenced by: Surveyor: 06365 Based on interview and consultant report review, the facility failed to ensure at least quarterly consultation with a social worker for the social service designee. Findings include: 1. Employee information provided by the facility revealed social service/office assistant (SS/OA) E was hired on 6/14/21. Interview with SS/OA E on 9/28/21 at 1:51 p.m. revealed she had not yet met with the social work consultant. She reported her first meeting will be next week. Administrator A provided the previous two social work consultant reports dated 1/19/21 and 4/13/21. No report was provided for July 2021.

S 000 Compliance/Noncompliance Statement

A licensure survey for compliance with the

Surveyor: 26632

S 000

6899

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		10613	B. WING		09/29/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER URSING AND REHAB CE	NTER INC 1400 THE	DDRESS, CITY, STA RESHER DR APIDS, SD 5702	5	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S 000	Administrative Rules 44:74, Nurse Aide, req training programs, wa through 9/29/21. Della	of South Dakota, Article purements for nurse aide as conducted from 9/26/21 s Nursing and Rehab Center pliance with the following	\$ 000		
S 035	Programs  The department must training programs. To providing the nurse a submit to the departm form provided by the information demonstr requirements specific department shall respreceipt of the applicat grant approval for a number of the end of the application of the end of the application of the end of the application of the end of the end process, the department of the end of th	visit to determine equirements.  ule of South Dakota is not end record review, the figure that the south Dakota Board of changes in the NATP rogram) coordinator within thange. Findings include:	S 035	S 035  We will not update the nurse aide prowill inform state of inability to provide the program at this time.	

South Dakota Department of Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING 09/29/2021 10613 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1400 THRESHER DR **DELLS NURSING AND REHAB CENTER INC** DELL RAPIDS, SD 57022 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S 035 S 035 Continued From page 6 \*The NATP coordinator had been registered nurse (RN) CC. -RN left that position on 5/21/21. \*The previous DON had been designated as the NATP primary instructor. -She had taken over those duties after RN CC had left. \*No change had been submitted for the change of the NATP coordinator. Phone interview on 9/28/21 at 10:00 a.m. with the NATP coordinator at the sister facility revealed she had only been doing the testing. Interview on 9/28/21 at 1:30 p.m. with business manager B confirmed the previous DON had taken over the NATP. She was not aware the SD BON should have been notified of that change.

QQQ211